M-atss 180  17°S YOUR CAREER - GET mvou.v:o AND mvt n ALL YOU GOT 1/} LN
{U) ALR COMMAND AND STAFF COLL MAXWELL AL

. K S RINDY ET AL. APR 85 ACSC-85-2180

UNCLASSIFIED fF/G 8/9 Nl

A




N
o
.

Y-

=iy

s -
= 1.8

o\m%

H2 s e

MICROCOPY RESGLUTION TEST CHART
NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS 1961 A




B

AD-A156 180

OMC FILE CoPY

4

IS ERARE

T

AIR CthliIMAND
STAFF COLLEGE

% &
& %
& %
o B

bad &

STUDENT REPORT
IT'S YOUR CAREER
"GET INVOLVED AND GIVE IT ALL YOU GOT

MLJOR KENT S. RINDY
MAJOR WILLIAM D, RUSSELL 85-2180

—— “insights into tomorrow”

J‘
IS J
S dooument hos beet TTL ) *

a sals;
fon public 1O, jted



DISCLATIMER

The views and conclusions expressed in this
document are those of the author. They are
not intended and should not be thought to
represent official ideas, attitudes, or
policies of any agency of the United States
Government. The author has not had special
access to official information or ideas and
has employed only open~-source material
available to any writer on this subject.

This document is the property of the United
States Government. It is available for
distribution to the general public. A loan
copy of the document may be obtained from the
Air University Interlibrary Loan Service
(AUL/LDEX, Maxwell AFB, Alabama, 36112) or the
Defense Technical Information Center. Request
must include the author's name and complete
title of the study.

This document may be reproduced for use in
other research reports or educational pursuits
contingent upon the following stipulations:

~~ Reproduction rights do not extend to
any copyrighted material that may be contained
in the research report.

~~ All reproduced copies must contain the
following credit line: "Reprinted by
permission of the Air Command and Staff
College."

-~ All reproduced copies must contain the
name(s) of the report's author(s).

-- If format modification is necessary to
better serve the user's needs, adjustments may
be made to this report--this authorization
does not extend to copyrighted information or
material, The following statement must
accompany the modified document: "Adapted
from Air Command and Staff Research Report

{(number) entitled {(title) by

(author) "

-- This notice must be included with any
reproduced or adapted portions of this
document.




REPORT NUMBER 85-2180

TITLE IT'S YOUR CAREER - "GET INVOLVED AND GIVE IT ALL YOU GOT"

AUTHOR(S) MAJOR KENT S. RINDY, USAF
MAJOR WILLIAM D. RUSSELL, USAF

FACULTY ADVISOR MAJOR IRVING ROMER, ACSC/EDOWB

SPONSOR MAJOR THOMAS ELLERS, HQ SAC/DPROR

Submitted to the faculty in partial fulfillment of
requirements for graduation.

AIR COMMAND AND STAFF COLLEGE
AIR UNIVERSITY
MAXWELL AFB, AL 36112




wuo e

SECURITY « (+ v b

R Skl 7 St N4

P

OCUMENTATION PAGE

e o s
ta TEPORG

b HESTHICTIVE MARKINGS

2s

e e e aaarits ohr e

3.0 TRIBUTION, AVAILABILITY OF REPORT

rmm——
4 TE R ORI N

[

LMONITORING ORGANIZATION REPORT NUMBERIS)

o

7a. ;\JAME OF MONITORING ORGANIZATION

7o, ADDRESS f v State and 21 Code)

9. PRCCUREMENT INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

Ga NANME CF Prair OFM NG '/ SYMBOL
i IS applicable
)

oo \
o i J
_— e aee N . J— PR
D NAME D el ) RN
TRG AN LT

10 SOURCE OF FUNDING NOS

8¢ D0OH VN e S
T
PROGRAM PROJECT | TASK WORK UNIT
ELEMENT NO NO l NO. NO
Vo, Walliam Do, Major, USAL
"'I' 14 DATE OF REPQRT . Yr Mo . Day 15. PAGE COUNT
| T Ly ot AL
______7_3 18 SUGILCT TERMS (Contiriue an recerse o necessory end identifv by block number)
L - ol cden Cfy by bluck numbecs
: S oosrecr developmen o guide Doy ewly assignoed e s
‘ i Foabtod crowsombors, s nureose 1 Loo oroviide
; rlopersvective of thie Tollowing arveese: the
e Nt iyt rracon nor anit 1os,
’ ‘ crpa b u i feers, o TR R RS RN SIS M
[ B P T SRR T LU here
. O T B ST SIS DA AR ERT I S s iceess
‘ ! ) P vt e bonidboces could e use il tood
Co 0 Vit Wi bl o ol thie vorng

COITHLIN O L UAN

Py

ris: Coeow I 21 AUYSTRACT SECURITY CLASSIFICATION
LML ASI R C L N ING e PN Pk PR Y S L i
e el - P - O P -
Ve denab i TN fe 220 TELEPHONE NUMBER 22, OFFICE SYMBOL
ilnctude Vrea Codes
‘ oo QRTRTAS TRNEN I RN PO

UNCLASSI bR

SECURITY CLASSIFICATION OF THIS PAGE




PREFACE

The intent of this handbook is to provide newly assigned
Strategic Air Command (SAC)> rated crewmembers information to
assist them in their initial career planning. Career development
is a continuing process and the authors believe it essential for
each officer to get a good start in this arena. The handbook may
also be beneficial to Unit Career Development DOfficers in their
etforts to counsel and provide advice to young crewmembers. Much
can be done in dewveloping our young officers into tomorrow’s
leaders——a basic understanding of what they canm do and expect to
do throughout various stages of their careers should prowve
helpful in the career development process. Hopefully, this
handbooK will provide that foundation. Opinions presented by the
authors are their own and should not be taken as official Air
Force policy.

The authors wish to express their appreciation to Major Rusty
Romer, ACSC faculty advisor, for his assistance and timely advice
during development of this project. Additionally, a big Kudoc is
extended to Majors Tom Ellers and Rick Fitzhugh of HQR SAC/DPROF
tor thei; efforts and sponsorship of the handbook. Finally, we
galute the resource managers at HQ AFMPC/ROR3 for giving of their
time when called upon.

This document will be published as a SAC handbook after
review and approval of content by CINCSAC.

| Acecssion Ter ;E
NTI3 Cri&l
M

! PTIC TAD

PoUnaave oo X M

.
HESAD FRV SO J




e t—T k. "o

B e T R

EER I

AZOUT THE AUTHOR

. p————— P WZ T DARE 3 e e eifa i T 0 e e ey

MAaJOR KENT 5, RINDY
ree in Business
Dakota in 1770 and a
Administration from Galden Gate
was commissioned through Officer Training
in 1?71, In 1972, he earned hisz wings at
to departing Mather AFE.
Maior Rindy completed S05 by
through =zem

de

of Arts
of MNarth

0

r o+

)
o
m

zxtensive operational and trainming experience in the
5 After campleting navigator training, he
to Minot AFE. Morth Dakota where he zerved as an
rnavigator CINY and instructor radzr navigator CIRMY IR
JErd Bombk Sguadron and in the Sth Bomb Wing
g Zation and Evzluation Divigion. In 1577, he was
ta Cozile &FR2 where he served az an IRM on the CCTS and

HO

. Mador Rondy was selected for a poszition at SFMFPC
i RN 2izo, whyle at AFMFEC, he served as an
PoOfiizer in the Bomber Career Management Section

to the Director of

' o Tendor Hauirigator with ouer hodre ot
E dpenr cewnp e tron af &y Sy ohe widll return to the
e Bie Flvimg gates and compeste for future




L o

~—

—_—
——

ABOUT THE AUTHOR

MAJOR LWILLIAM D. RUSSELL

Major Russell received a Bachelor of Science Degree in
Mathematics from the University of Geargia in 1970 and a Master
of Science Degree in Human Relations and Management from Abilene
Christian University in 1978. He was commissioned through
Of+icer Training School at Lackland AFB in 1971, and earned his
wings through WPT at Laughlin AFB, Texas in 1972, Frior to
attending ACSC in-residence, Major Russell completed S05 by
correspondence and in-residence, and ACSC through seminar.

He has extensive cperational and training experience in the
KC-13%%. After completing pilot training, he was assigned to the
717th Air Refueling Squadron at Dyess AFB, Texas. UWhile at Dvess
AFB, he zerved ag Co-pilot, Aircraft Commander, Instructor Pilat
“IF3, and as Chief of Training Flight. He also participated in
Bullet Shot and Yaung Tiger deplovments and has flown missions in
support of the Alaska, Europesan, and Pacific Tanker Task Forces.
In 1978, he volunteered and was accepted for an assignment with
the ¥3rd Air Refueling Squadron at Castle AFB as a CLCTS IP.,

In 1?81, he was selected for a position as a Tanker Career
Management Staff OFfficer &t HR AFMPC. His duties included
management, dietribution, and utilization of officers in the
Tanker Weapon Srstem, During this time, he was personally
invalved in manning tankKer squadrons in Eighth and Fifteenth Air
Forces,

Maijor FRussell is a Senior Pilot with over 2800 hours of
flving time. Upon completion of ACSC, he will return to the
cockpit to complete his flying gates and compete for future
cpportunities,



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface —~=--——-se—mo e e e e e e e e e
About the Authors -——---c-emmm e e e
List of Tllustrations —~———=——~-—memrer e e e e

CHAPTER ONE - THE AVIATION CAREER INCENTIVE ACT AND YOU --—--

CHAPTER TWO - YOU AND YOUR ASSIGNMENT -—---~=+v-—————mme—ee e
Weapon Srstem Identity - -~ -
Publications ----~--—mm—mmmm e
The Role of Your Commander, HQ SAC, and HE@ AFMPL —-—-=——-—--
The Mechanics of the Assignment Process —-——————w————w—-—-

CHAPTER THREE ~ FACTORS THAT AFFECT ASSIGNMENT OPPORTUNITY -
Weapon System Manning --—---——=——————--—m-——em e
Your Performance —-——--—————-—m————m— e
Your Gate Status -----—---——-—~rm e -
Equal Assignment Opportunity ~—-——--sv-momommmmm e
Weapon System Viability -—---—~-——-m—mcmmmmm e
Assignment Timing -———~——————~————m————— e

CHAPTER FOUR - SPECIFIC ASSIGNMENT OPPORTUNITIES ----—-~-w--—-
Flving Duty —-—~----mommm e e e e
Rated Staff ---—-----oormvmrm e e
The Rated Supplement -~---—---—c——commm e
Special Duty Assignments —---~-—-----o—mcmmemcn e
Conclusion —-——————mmmm e e e e e

CHAPTER FIVE - THE AF FORM 90 —=—~---—-—m—memmmr e e
Sources of Form 90 Guidance —~——————-—————mm——c—cm—eon———
How the Form 90 is Processed ~—-——--———--——-=c-omcmoe————o
Tips for a Realistic Form 90 ~—-——-—-o-memmmmmm e e
Filling Out the Form 90 --==-~-—-cmosm e — e — e
Conclusion ——me—-so s e e e e e e e

CHAPTER SIX - EDUCATION ~—==----—-remem e e m e e m——m e
Publications ~------c-mromoror e c e e e e
Professional Military Educaticon -——--=c-—mocemommnmvommne
Air Force Institute of Technology ~-=————~=—-————=—————--
Off-Duty Education ———==---socrm e e e
Conzlusion =---——--mvmeouno—— e




CONTINUED

CHAPTER SEVEN - PROMOTIONS ---——=—-—-——-o—m oo om e m o m—mm e m o
Publications ———=-—————c-——s—mrm e e
Whole Person Concept -—--~---~=—-——mom—mm e e o m
Promotion Phase Points -~————~——=—e—e—r—wo e e oo
Contents of Your Master Personnel Record ----—-----—=—--—-
Regular Appointment vs. Indefinite Reserve Status --—----
Conclusion ——————--—-m - e e — -

CHAPTER EIGHT - POTPOURR] —-—-—~———=—— e m e m oo m e e
Officership ————=——-——-mm o e e e e —
Join SpousS. ——mmmmm—m e e e e
Factors You Control —--—-------r—~—momom e e
ConNCIUSIiON ——m—— - e e e

Bibliography —=—=—=——recem e e e

Index ——-=—-—m-mom o e e e

viii
’1 -

S.

=
~

52
54
55
37
57

59
5¢
40
&0
Yy

63

467



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

w N

FIGURES
ACIA Utilization Standards ———~——=————-
HQ@ SAC and HG@ AFMPC Assignments --—----

Rated Officer Career Development Timing
Sample Form 90 —~-~--—-eommmmme e e

Career Development Factors/Assignments

—— e



Chapter One

THE AVIATION CAREER INCENTIVE ACT (ACIA> AND YOU

"What is the gate system and how does it apply to me?" This
question is asked frequently by rated officers. It‘s a good
question-—-one whose answer you should add to your “rated
vocabulary" and become intimately familiar with. Now that you’ve
earned your wings, the ACIA will become an instrumental part of
the equation in determining your future assignments. The ACIA is
not the only factor in career planning, but it does have a
two-fold application: it insures your viability (renewed
experiences/utiltity) within a SAC weapon system and it provides
for your entitiement to Aviation Career Incentive Pay (ACIP)>, or
fiight pay, through specific points in your career. The intent
of this chapter is to explain the ACIA and provide you
information that will serve as a cornerstone for sound, realistic
career planning. Understanding the environment in which you

train and work will go a long way in enhancing your talents both
as an officer and individual. Let’s look at the ACIA as a first
step.

AcClA

The Aviation Career Incentive Act was established in 1974 as
Public Law 93-294. The Act provides for a rated officer to
receive ACIP on a continuous monthly basis as long as the officer
meets outlined standarde (gates) during his/her career., These
gates occur at the 12 and 18 year points of aviation service.
Your aviation service begins once you are put on flying orders in
Undergraduate Flying Training (UFT). Twelve and 18 rears from
that date establishes your gates. According to the ACIA, a rated
officer must complete 6 years (72 months) of flying duty within
the first 12 years of aviation service and 11 years (132 months)
by the 18th year of aviation service. Completing 6 of 12 and
then 11 of 18 entitles continuous flight pay for the officer
through 18 years of aviation service and 25 years of officer
service, respectively, provided the officer remains medically
qualified for flying duty. Simply stated, you shouid plan on
completing 6 years of fiying duty early in your career. This is

generally easy to do and will allow you to career broaden through
varied assignments downstream. HQ SAC and HQ AFMPC assignment
personnel will work with you in monitoring these checkpoints.

Should you desire or be required to move out of rated duty for

i




"

any reason, 7 vears is the magic number to watch. This 15 the
max imum amount of time you can remain outside cf operational
flying and still complete 11 »ears of aviation service b»r the IR

year point.

One additional phase point you will hear a lot ahout 1z *ne
-vear gate. Remember, {2 and !8 rvears are the "gates"--the
?-vear (108 months) phase point is another checkporint. Under treo
ACIA, 1f vou compiete nine vears of flying duty by I8 years of

aviation service, you are entitled to continuous flight pavy
through 22 years of officer serwvice,

Confused? Hopefully not. As you progress in your career,
opportunities both in and out of rated duties will surface, Keep
in mind the timing of such and what milestones you need to be
aware of one or two ascsignments hence, The ACIA provides »ou and

the assignment folks a guideline for career management. Varied
assignments broaden »our perspectives and enrich your
contributions to our Air Farce., A general rule of thumb iz to

complete 6 to ¢ years of flying, broaden in a rated staff or
other Air Force requirement, and return to cperational flying to

complete your 9 and/or 11 year phase points. Many variables mar
alter this pattern, but Keep things moving toward that goal.
You'll maintain »our weapon system viability and insure vour

entitlement to ACIP.

The following example is provided ta further clarify the
ACIA. Let’s say your aviation service began | Jupe 1982z. Bv
1 June 1994, you should have performed operational flying duty
Cincluding UFT) for at least & years (72 months>». Furthermore,
b~ 1 June 2000, vou should have performed at least 11 years (122

months) of operational flying duty. The chart below will grue
you some idea of ACIA utilization standards. I+ you have further
questions, grab a copy of AFR 26-20, Officer Assignments, and
read the paragraph on utilization standards.

: |

----------------------------------- N\ |

: 11 YEARS FLYING DUTY /):——-—ACIP-—--) 25 YRS OFFICER SERVICE

b e \

: ? YEARS FLYING DUTY /):——-AC]P———) 22 YRS OFFICER 3ERVICE

i f
I &6 YEARS FLYING DUTY );---ACIP--‘)I

| (
12 18

O ——

AVIATION SERVICE
NOTE: ACIP IS BASED ON OFFICER BEING MEDICALLY QUALIFIED

Figure 1




Lieutenant

BOMBER-TaAaNKER PILQOTS

Lieutenant

-Upgrade to Aircraft
Commander

-ATC Exchange Duty
T
!
|
!
{
|
|

4

L o e e e e e e e e e o 00 S e ot

Captain } Major : i+ Co
| |
FLYING DUTY I INgN-FLYINS DUTY | ! [FLYIN
-IP Upgrade L [-#e stats | | Squadron/ct
~Tng Fit, Stan Eval Non Tactical 9] -Ops Officer
Ying Staff Pl Squadron/cCC b Y ding Stafs
-(CTS, CEvE, CFIC } -Rated Supplement :
-ATC Exchange Duty i
~Crosstlow |
; If I NON-FLYING DYTY
( LFLYING DUTY -H0 Stafs
NON-FLYING DUTY i, -F1t Commander [ ] Rated Supplement
-Rated Supplement -Ops Officer : Nor Tactical
-8 Staét Wing Staff | Squadron/CC
-Dept/doint Assign -CCTS, CEvs, CFIC : ~Dept/Joint Assign
|
|

|
!
1
i
}
|
i
|
!

GREW DUTY

| ] “Upgrade to Left

seat or instructor
-ATC Exchange duty

et S Sl ae canloct o e ol

!
i
|
]
!

11 15 20
YEARS OF SERVICE
BOMBER-TANKER NAVS -/ EWOS
Captain : Major : Lt Col
I !
[ _FLYINS 0yTY LINGV-FLYING OUTY_} | [FLYING DUTY
-Upgrade to instr | | I-4o Stats 1| -squadron/tc
-Tag Fit, Stan Eval Non Tactical -] -0ps Officer
Ying Staf# 1 Squadroa/CC || Wing Statf
-CCT8, CEv6, CFIC | \! 1-Rated Supplement] | &
-ATC Exchange Duty !
-Crosstlow ! !
5 NQ-FLYING DUTY
1 §FLYING DUTY |} | -He stats
NON-FLYING DYTY I §-F1t Commander 8 -Rated Supplement
-Rated Supplenent | "1 -Ops Officer 1 | Hen Tactical
-+ Statf | | -Wing Staff I Squadron/CC
-Dept/Joint Assign II -CCTS, CEV6, CFIC : -Dept/Joint Assign
[ !
_________________________________ l....__..._.h.__...._..__.-l -
11 15 20

4

YEARS OF SERVICE

Firoure

[y

)




able to retrain rated officers in minimum time.

ASS ENT TIMIN

Moving into the right position at the right time is very
important to you and the Air Force, as far as career development
is concerned. However, you shouldn’t be as concerned about this
as much as you are about solid performance. Let your resource
managers at HR SAC or HQ@ AFMPC worry about timing--it’s their
Job! Your input into this process is a current, realistic,
well-thought-out Form 90 with the ‘actors discussed above taken
into account. Then, when the right opportunity presents itsel+,
Jump on it!

The above factors taken together mean that good performers
generally have flexible assignment opportunities, provided they
are not constrained by gates, viability, or MWS manning and that
they take their turn with other qualified officers. This,
translated into timing, means a plan with no back-to-back tours
out of your MWS. This plan increases assignment equitability by
allowing others to broaden, helps manage your gates, and Keeps
you viable in your weapon system.

As a new SAC crewmember, your primary concern should be to
increase your flying experience. Your first and probably your
second assignment should be in flying positions. Your second
assighment mignt be in your primary aircraft or in another, such
as an ATC instructor. In either case, you will be mastering the
basic sKills that you will need throughout your Air Force career
as a rated officer. As you increase in rank and experience, you
might broaden by noving into a rated staff position or into the
rated supplement. This would normally be followed by returning
to the cockpit in a more responsible position. Figure 3 on the
next page graphically depicts some normal options on career
development for SAC crewmembers. It is not meant to be a
complete list, but it will give you a starting point. By tracing
the arrows you will be able to see some of the different career
paths and options normally used. These options are discussed in
greater detail in the next chapter.

17




YOUR GATE STATUS

Al though the entire first chapter was devoted to gates, it is
reemphasized here because of its impact on your assignment
opportunity, especially if you need to fly. You volunteered toc
fly and the Air Force spent big bucks training you. Because of
the gate system you draw flight pay both in flying and non-flying
positions, so long as you meet your gates. The assignments staff
officers at HQ SAC and HQ@ AFMPC are tasked with the
responsibility of insuring gate completion on all rated officers
consistent with the needs of the Air Force. You can expect to
fl1» at least through your first six years ana perhaps through
»our first nine years before moving into a non-flying position.
Once in a non—-flying position, you should plan to limit your
non—flying duty. As stated in the first chapter, 7 years of
non—-flying duty out of 18 years of aviation service is maximum in
order to meet your gates--and this 7 year maximum usually
consists of more than one assignment ocut of rated duty with a
*lyina assignment in between.

EQUAL ASSIGNMENT OPPORTUNITY

AFR 36-20 stresses equal assignment opportunity for all
members provided the member possesses the qualifications and
potential for the job. This selection is made without regard to
color, race, religion (except chaplains), ethnic background,
national origin, age, or sex (except where prohibited by law and
Vimitation of facilities) consistent with requirements for
phrsical capabilities. Taken a step further, equal assignment
opportunity in context of the SAC crewmember means that you
zhauld not expect a second shot at a specific requirement before
other equally qualified and available volunteers are given a
first opportunity. When you return to your MWS after a
breoadening tour, others will have a chance to broaden, hopefully
2iving some broadening opportunity to the majority of the force.

WEAP VIA TY

Your Weapon System viability relates directly» to the length
of time since you last flew in your MWS, 1§ vyou are currently in
the crew force or actively flying in your MWS, you are either
building or updating your viability. A goal of the rated cfficer
assignments community, as far as SAC rated officers are
cnncerned, is to Keep rated officers viable to the extent that
full course training is not required following an assignment out
of the officer’s primary aircraft. The length of time an officer
can remain out of his primary aircraft without having to complete
full course training varies and is 1nfluenced by the officer s
flving experience. Keeping a viable rated force reduces training
costs and increases our war fighting surge capabrlity by being

16




Chapter Three

FACTORS THAT AFFECT ASSIGNMENT OPPORTUNITY

"What assignments are available?"” This is probably the most
often asked question of an assignments staff officer at HR@ SAC or
HQ AFMPC. This is a difficult question to answer because it
depends on many factors such as weapon system manning, »our
performance, your gate status, equal assignment opportunity,
weapon system viability, and timing. This chapter discusses
these fartors o you can better estimate your assignment
opportunities. Don’t forget the impact of the factors previously
discussed, such as time on station and availability. A timing
chart is located at the end of this chapter to give you an idea
of how these factors interact through the rank of lieutenant
colonel,

WEAPON SYSTEM MANNING

Earlier, your availability for an assignment was discussed.
Now let’s 100K at your availability from a broader perspective.
The Bomber and Tanker Weapon Systems each have a finite number of
officers. With this limited resource, each MWS must have the
necessary manpower to fill its rated requirements. Just numbers
are not enough; the experience levels within each squadron must
also be maintained. Thus, your assignment opportunity is
directly influenced by the condition of your weapon system
manning, including experience levels. Simply stated, the better
your weapon system is manned, the better chance you will have for
opportunities outside your weapon system.

YOUR PERFQRMANCE

Performance is probably the single most important factor that
affects your assignment opportunity, especially in selectively
manned assignments or other highly visible positions. Everybody
wants the superstar, but the poor performer is difficult to
place. If you consistantliy demonstrate good performance, the
opportunities will come—--just be patient. But remember, your
first priority as a rated officer is to build a solid base of
flying experience.

15




HQ Sac &assSiIGGhHMENTS

DPRO
QFFICER ASSIGNMENTS
|
!
| ! !

DPROC DPROR DPROS
SELECTIVE ASSIGNMENTS/ RATED OFFICER SUPPORT OFFICER
SQUADRON COMMANDER PROGRAM ASSIGNMENTS ASSIGNMENTS

(AV 271-3541) {
!
I !

BOMBER TEAM TANKER TEAM
B-52/B-1/FB-111/U-2/TR-1/5R-71 EC/KC/RC-135/KC-10/E-4
{AV 271-4298) (AY 271-4260>

ADDRESS FOR H@ SAC RATED OFFICER ASSIGNMENTS:
H@ SAC/DPROR, OFFUTT AFB, NEBRASKA 48113

Ha &aFMPC SasSsSsSI CGhhNMENTS

MPCRO
OFFICER CAREER MANAGEMENT DIVISION
!
!
i i
| !
MPCROR MPCROS
RATED OFFICER SUPPORT OFFICER
CAREER MANAGEMENT BRANCH
|
}

CAREER MANAGEMENT BRANCH

| ] | | |
| ! i ! |

MPCROR1 MPCROR2 MPCROR3 MPCROR4 MPCRORS
DEPARTMENTAL FIGHTER BOMBER TAC AIRLIFT  TRAINER
JOINT RECCE TANKER STRAT AIRLIFTY

INTERCEPTERS | HELICOPTER

W50” S {

|
l i
MPCROR3E MPCROR3F

BOMBER TEAM TANKER TEAM
B-52/B-1/FB-111/U-2/TR-1/SR-71 EC/KC/RC/NKC-135/KC-10/E-4/E -3A
SAC . SAC/TAC/PACAF/USAFE/AFSC/AFLC/DLA
(AV 487-6256/6257/2412) (AY 487-6378/6379)

ADDRESS FOR BOMBER OR TANKER ASSIGNMENTS
Ha AFMPC/MPCRORBE OR MPCROR3F, RANDOLPH AFB, TEXAS 78150

Figure 2

13

[

|
MPCROR?
RATED
SUPP

P



someone might be evaluating you or rour record for a Key
position. Keep your record, »our Form 90, and most of all your
performance up to speed. Those three ingredients could make or
break your future career develoaopment.

12




How, then, do normal availables compete for assignment?
Whenever a position becomes vacant, a requirement for an officer
with certain qualifications exists, i.e. captain, magor, pilot,
navigator, EWO, instructor, non-instructor, etc. SAC or AFMPC
assignment teams scrub the computer for officers that meet these

qualifications. The computer provides a list of qualified
officers—-volunteers, based on the Form %90, and non-volunteers,
based on the eligibility criteria below. The assignments folks

factor-in officer availability to the equation. That is, for an
officer to be available, the losing unit should be able to
sustain the loss. One more fact to remember is that volunteers
are normally selected for assignment before resorting to
non-volunteers, provided eligibility and availability
requirements are met. Since the eligibility criteria is
different for CONUS and overseas assignments, they are treated
separately,

To be eligible for a CONUS assignment, an officer should have
three rears TOS prior to departing on assignment. The "most
eligitle" available volunteer that meets the requirements for the
assighment is pnormally selected; that is, the officer with the
most TOS. However, eligible officers qualifying for the SAC
Nor thern Tier Program get priority over other volunteers for some
CONUS assignments (see AFR 36-20 SAC Supplement One). If no
eligible and available volunteers exist, the "most" eligible,
available non-volunteer is selected.

For overseas assignments, the eligibility requirements for
volunteers and non-volunteers are different. To be eligible,
volunteers must have at least one year TOS prior to departure.
Qualified available volunteers are selected first, based on the
"most eligible" concept discussed above, with priority being
given to Consecutive Overseas Tour (COT) volunteers, extended
tour volunteers, and non-CONUS residents. For non-volunteers,
the overseas return date and number of overseas tours are used to
determine the most eligible officer. Additionally,
non~volunteers must have two years TOS to be considered eligible.
In the case of non-volunteers, an available officer with the most
dated overseas return date and the lowest number of overseas
tours is the most eligible and is normally selected.

For more detailed information on assignment selection, see
AFR 36~20 Chapter Three for CONUS assignments and Chapter Four
for overseas assignments,.

This has been a quick overview of the assignment process.
Your input into the system is vital. Even though TOS ruies
generally apply, the bottom line is putting the right officer in
the right position. Assignment personnel are in constant motion,
working hard to fill requirements six to eight months ahead. One
thing to kKeep in your hip pocket is that you never Know when

i1




Ra Officer Review a RORB)

Simply stated, this is the process by which mandatory
available officers are assigned. The RORB starts about 10 months
before the end of an officer‘s controlled tour. Individual
career briefs are automatically generated and sent to the
appropriate MWS assignments team (Bomber or TankKer). The
assignment folder (not the officer selection folder that is used
for promotion) of each officer is pulled and the most recent Form
90, plus any other assignment information or correspondence, is
reviewed by your MWS assignments team., In addition, the
assignment folder is reviewed by the Joint/Departmental
Assignments Section (MPCROR!)> and the Rated Supplement
Assignments Section (MPCROR?7). Each reviewer maKes assignment
recommendations for each officer based on his/her record,
experjence, rank, qualifications, gate credit, and Form %0
preferences. These recommendations are also made in context of
the vacancies projected for the given month. This process
results in the officer being worked for assignment by either the
Support Officer Branch for a rated supplement assignment, the
Joint/Departmental Section for a Joint or Departmental
assignment, or the Bomber/Tanker Career Management Section for a
rated staff or flying assignment. Sometimes an officer is
recommended for assignments in more than one of the above areas.
In these cases, the Chief of the Rated Officer Career Management
Branch makes the final determination based on all the inputs. I¢f
the officer is not recommended for an assignment in the rated
supplement or the Joint Departmental arena, his/her folder is
automatically fowarded to their rated team for final assignment.
Normally, only qualified volunteers are assigned in the rated
supplement or the Joint/Departmental arenas due to 1limited
assignment opportunity. Officers undergoing the RORB process
normally receive the assignments four to five months prior to
their tour completion date. It is important that they have a
current Form 90 and that they keep in touch with the office
responsible for their final! assignment,

Assignment Eliqgibjlity

I1¥f you are a normal available, you are probably wondering how
you are considered for an assignment. To explain this, a
discussion of assignment eligibility is necessary. The most
eligible officers for assignment are the mandatory availables
because they must move; however, there are usually not enocugh
mandatory available officers to cover all the existing or
projected vacancies for their assignment month. Additionally,
mandatory availables are not always immediately qualified to fill
ali the the vacancies. For these reasons, the Bomber/Tanker
assignment community must rely on normal availables to fill a
major portion of the total requirements.

10



of the Secretary of Defense (0SD)>. AFMPC resource managers are
likewise tasked with career counseling, but be sure to talk to
your commander first, then give your resource manager at
AFMPC/MPCROR3 a call! if you still have questions (see figure 20,

In summary, your commander to a small degree, and SAC and
AFMPC assignment personnel to a greater extent, are tasked with
the job of selecting the right officer to fill Air Force
requirements. You can and will play a Key role in filling some
of those requirements. Hence, the more realistic your career
plan is, the more successful you will be in obtaining the
assignments you desire. Work out your career plan with your
commander and, if necessary, contact HQ SAC/DPROR or HQ
AFMPC/MPCROR3, then submit your Form 0. A well thought-out,
realistic Form 90 will be the first step to a successful trip
down the road to career development.

T 1 F THE A C

Now that you have submitted a Form 90 with a realistic career
plan, how does that translate into an assignment? To answer this
question you need to understand how the assignment process works.
A discussion of assignment availability categories, the Rated
Officer Review Board (RORB), and assignment eligibilijty should
cover the subject.

Assignment Avai ili or i

Air Force officers are, by regulation, considered either
Mandatory Availables or Normal Availables for the purpose of
assignments.

Mandatory Availables. These are officers that are in a

must-move status. That is, their assignment has a tour
completion date (month and year) and they will be reassigned on
that date. Some examples are officers serving tours overseas, in
the rated supplement, as ATC instructors, or at the Air Staff. A
complete list of assignments with controlled tour lengths is
located in AFR 36-20, Chapter Nine.

Nor i les. If you are currently a SAC rated
crewmember with time on station (TOS) requirements met (see
assignment eligibility on the next page)> and do not fall in the
mandatory available category, ryou are considered to be a normal
available. You are not automatically assigned at a specific
date, but can be assigned to fill a specific requirement provided
it cannot be filled with a qualified mandatory available.




-_—

wiil go a long way in steering you on the right path, but don’t
forget that the most important player throughout your career will
be you. First, let’s examine the role of your commander.

Your commander is your primary career advisor. Of the above
players, your commander is probably the only one that knows you
personally. He or she should be aware of your strengths,
capabilities, desires, and areas needing improvement, and can
best advise you on your career plan. Also, your commander’s
experience within your weapon system provides a sound base for
career counseling. Let‘s just say that your commander has been
down the road before you and is the best person that can look at
your career road map and advise you of the detours, stop signs, ’
curves, and straight-aways. When you finish this handbook, you
will have some definite ideas about your career development plan,
Discuss your plan with your commander and then fill out a Form 90
with the help of Chapter Five or AFR 34-23, and turn in three
copies to your CBPO. One copy stays with your officer record at
CBPO, one goes to the assignment folks at Headquarters SAC (HQ
SAC/DPROR)>, and one goes to your resource manager at Headquarters
AFMPC (HQ@ AFMPC/MPCROR3) .

Headquarters SAC has specific responsibilities in the
assignment process and your career development. They provide the
assignment folks at AFMPC with policy and guidance with respect
to SAC weapon system manning. They are directly responsible for
assigning officers to HQ@ SAC and the Numbered Air Forces (NAFs).
HG SAC is also responsible for managing crossflow programs,
selecting officers for B-1, KC-10, FB-111, U-2, TR-1, E-4, and
SR-71 duty, approving instructors for CCTS duty, and approving
pilots and navigators for ATC duty. In the area of career
counseling, HQ SAC will provide information and guidance in any
of the above areas. After talking to your commander, give your
career monitor at H@ SAC/DPROR a call if you have additional
questions (see figure 2).

Like HQ SAC, the resource managers at HQ AFMPC have specific
responsibilities in the assignment process and your career
development. 1In the assignments arena, the resource managers at
the Bomber/Tanker Career Management Section (MPCROR3)> make wing
level and below assignments for all SAC units and coordinate
these assignments with HQ SAC. Additionally, they are
responsible for all Bomber/Tanker MWS assignments outside of SAC.
Most of these are in the Tanker MWS and include assignments such
as 135/E-3A assignments in the Tactical Air Command (TAC>, Air
Force Systems Command (AFSC), Air Force Logistices Command (AFLC),
Pacific Air Forces (PACAF)>, US Air Forces in Europe (USAFE)>, and
Derense Logistics Agency (DLA). Some of their other duties
include identifying MJS inputs for duty as Air Training Command
instructors, releasing officers for rated supplement duty, and
providing qualified officers for duty above MAJCOM level at the
Air Staff, Office of the Joint Chiefs of Staff (0JCS), and Office

8




R - fficer ignment

This regulation is the Bible for officer assignments, serving
as the guide for the assignments community. It covers the
following major areas: distribution and control of the officer
resource; assignment procedures, policies, and programs;
overseas duty; humanitarian, permissive, and Children Have A
Potential programs; temporary duty; special duty assignments
(SDAY; stabilized tours; departmental and joint assignments; and
assignment of military couples. AFR - lem ne
contains MAJCOM guidance to the assignments community. Items of
interest for you might be the following: assignment stability for
Central Flight Instructor Course (CFIC) graduates, command post
controllers, and officers in standardization/evaluation duty;
training requirements for each aircraft in the SAC inventory;
combat crew composition; units with special personnel selection
procedures (1st Combat Evaluation Group (1CEVG), 2nd Airborne
Command and Control Squadron (ACCS>, Combat Crew Training School
(CCTS), KC-10, RC-135, and FB-111); selectively manned units; and
the HQ@ SAC Northern Tier Assignment Program.

F é— ftficer vel t

This regulation explains the philosophy behind officer career
development and provides guidance for the Air Force, MAJCOM, and
base career development programs. It contains a discussion of
career development and a career progression guide for each major
utilization field (pilot, navigator, engineer, etc.>. The career
progression guide is presented as a time line which shows normal
progression through the initial, intermediate, advanced, staff,
and executive development stages. Areas covered on this career
development time line are grade, Professional Military Education
(PME>, training, and education. Additionally, this is the
requlation that governs the Form 9%0. FR-36~
Qne provides MAJCOM guidance for base and unit career development
programs. It also contains references for the SAC Additional
Duty Career Development Program (ADSAC).

36-6 Mannin H Number ir
1 iv Pogi ti

This regulation establishes the policies and procedures for
manning positions in the above areas. It also contains a listing
of selectively manned units.

IHE ROLE OF YQUR COMMANDER, HQ SAC, AND HQ AFMPC

According to AFR 36-23, your commander, your MAJCOM, and
Headquarters Air Force play important roles in your career
development. Let’ s now take a look at the responsibilities of
each of these players in your career development. Their efforts

7




with these systems are discussed i1n Chapter Four. If your
primary flying experience is in the B-52, B-1, FB-111, U-2, TR-1,
or SR-71, you are considered part of the Strategic Bomber Weapon
System. 1f your primary flying experience is in the
KC/EC/RC/NKC-135, KC-10, E~3A, or E-4., you are considered part of
the Strategic Tanker Weapon System.

The basic reason for the shift away from universally
assignable rated officers was the tremendous training costs
associated with training in a new aircraft. Also, a younger
crewforce following the Viet Nam era, coupled with more complex
systems, created experience problems in each aircraft.
Restricting crossflow of rated officers from aircraft to aircraft
was one way of reducing costs and increasing weapon system
experience levels. Due to the nature of our officer accession
policies, the continued high training cost, and the low
experience levels, you will probably remain within your MWS for
the remainder of your flying career. However, some limited
crossflow opportunities do exist, those being approved crossflow
programs such as the SAC/MAC, SAC/TAC, and SAC/ATC exchange
programs which are discussed in Chapter Four. Even in these
programs, most officers return to their MWS on their next
assignment.

EUBLICATIONS

The regulations and pamphlets that pertain to the assignment
process are listed below with a brief description of their
content. These publications should be located in your orderly
room or with your unit career monitor.

AF - fficer Cl ifi i

This publication contains a description of the Air Force
Specialty Code (AFSC)> structure. An attachment devoted to each
specialty contains a brief description of each AFSC, including a
discussion of duties, responsibilities, and qualifications.

- | i Information Dir r

This pamphlet was rescinded as of October 1984 due to much of
the material being dated. It did, however, contain a thorough
explanation of rated officer assignments and an excellent chapter
on filling out the Form 0. If your career monitor still has a
copy, you might want to use it for reference purposes. HQ AFMPC
Rated Officer Career Management Branch is developing a
replacement document in shorter form which should be distributed

soon. It’s title is Assjgnments Cuide For Rated Officers and
will be in the handbook form. Ite emphasis is onh all MWS and
will provide you witn a good update across the spectrum of rated

officer assignments.




Chapte Two

YOU AND YOUR ASSIGNMENT:
HOW THE PROCESS WORKS

Am I hot for an assignment? Can I change to another
aircraft? What regulations control the assignment process? Who
can help me plan my career? These might be big questions now,
but by the time you finish this handbook you should have the
basic ingredients to answer them or at least Know where to find
the answer.

Your assignments are an integral part of your career
development as they provide you the opportunity to gain the
experience necessary to assume greater responsibility and
increase your potential as an Air Force officer. Perhaps you are
satisfied with your current assignment and have no desire to
move. Remember, the other side of the coin is that the Air Force
needs you to gain experience and associated potential in order to
fill positions of increased responsibility as vacancies are
created by promotions, separations, retirements, overseas
rotations, etc. Reassignment is essential in broadening your
sKills~-maintaining a positive attitude is essential to yrour
success.

Now that two things are evident--one, you will meet your
gates, and two, you will be reassigned--it becomes important that
vyou understand the assignment process and the factors that
influence it. This chapter will provide you with a basic
understanding of rated officer assignments as it applies to SAC
rated crewmembers. It is devoted to a discussion of your weapon
system identity, requlations governing officer assignments, the
roles of your commander, HQRQ SAC, and H@ AFMPC, and the mechanics
of the assighment process. The discussions will be general in
nature to provide you with a basic working Knowiedge. More
specific assignments will be discussed in Chapter Four.

WEAPON SYSTEM IDENTITY

Several years ago the Air Force instituted a system of rated
management whereby each rated officer was assigned to a Major
Weapon System (MWS). These weapon systems are categorized as
Fighter, Airlift, Bomber, Tanker, and Trainer. In your case,
your MJS is either Bomber or Tanker and the aircraft associated

S




Now that you have a "hip-pocket"

understanding of the ACIlA

and gate system, let’s move to Chapter Two and take an in-depth

view of the assignment process.




-

Chapter Four

SPECIFIC ASSI oPP TIES

This chapter is devoted to a more specific discussion of
opportunities available to members of the Bomber and/or Tanker
Weapon Systems. For organizational purposes, the chapter is
divided into Flying Duty, Rated Staff Duty, Rated Supplement
Duty, and Special Duty Assignments. However, there are a few
flying requirements mixed in with Rated Staff Duty and Special
Duty Assignments. Information is presented on each specific
opportunity from the perspective of a rated officer who has
little knowledge of the requirement or application procedures.
Now for the opportunities--read on!

FLYING OUTY
Bomber Weapon System

B-92., The "Buff" is the backbone of the Bomber Weapon System
and where crewmembers gain initial bomber expertise prior to
moving into other bomber requirements. The officer crew
positions are pilot, copilot, radar navigator, navigator, and
electronic warfare officer., B-52 squadrons are located at the
following Air Force bases: Anderson, Barksdale, Blytheville,
Carswell, Castle, Ellsworth, Fairchild, Grand Forks, Griffiss,
K.I. Sawyer, Loring, Mather, Minot, and Wurtsmith. Some 1imited
opportunity exists for members of the Tanker Weapon System to
crossflow into this system. Having both bomber and tanker
experience could prove helpful by increasing your assignment
flexibility as a senior officer, especially should you remain in
SAC. Officers interested in this duty should call HR SAC/DPROR
for specific eligibility criteria. Prerequisites can be found in
AFR 350-5 under the heading of Strategqgic Air Command. OQfficers
cutside the Bomber Weapon System that meet or will soon meet the
eligibility criteria can apply by submitting a Form 90 with the
appropriate AFSC in the retraining block (IIB>. The AFSCs for
B-52 duty are 1235C for pilot, 1233C for copilot, 1525C for radar
navigator, 1525A4 for navigator, and 1573C for electronic warfare
officer.

B-1B, The B1-B is the newest addition to the Bomber Weapon
System. Crew positions are pilot. copilot, offensive systems
operator (0S0), and defensive systems operator (DSO).

19




the t+irst base will be Dyess, which will also dcubiz as the CCTS.
The eligibility criteria for entering this system was not firm at
this writing; however, it will be oper to crewmembers from both
the Bomber and Tanker Weapon Systems since the total manning
requirement is too large to be supporied by bomber personnei
cnly. Interested officers should check their cl'aibility with HQ
SAaC/DPROR, Selections for BlI-B duty will be made by a selection
board process at HQ SAC which will evaluate all applicants based
«n the whole person concept, with flying credentials weigking
heavily. Thus, to be competitive, a strong record is a must. To
agzoly, officers should enter the appropriate AFSC in the
retraining block (1IBY of the Form 90. The AFSCe for B-1B duty
2re 1235N for pilot, 1233N for copilot, 1525N for offensive

v -3tems operator, and 1575N for defensive systems operator.

FB-111. The FB-111 program is open to all qualified SAC
crewnembers from both the bomber and tanker systems. The crew
positions are pilot and navigator. Officers assigned to the
FR--111 are stationed at Pease AFB or Plattsburg AFB with the CCTS
herng at Plattsburgh. The eligibility criteria for each position
is located in AFR 50-5. If you are interested, you should also
call HR SAC/DPROR to assess your specific crossflow opportunity.
Officers desiring FB-111 duty should apply using normal Form %0
procedures. Like the B-1B, selections are made by H@ SAC/DOT and
DFR using the selection board process. If selected, the tour
length is a2 minimum of four yYears. AFSCs for FB-111! duty are
t225E fo. pilots and 1525E for navigators.

U-2/TR-1, The U-2/TR-1 program is open to all qualified
it volunteers from both the Bomber and Tanker Weapon Systems.

J¢4+icers in the U-2 program are stationed at Beale AFB while
“t=er= in the TR-1 program are stationed at RAF Alconbury. U-2
crewmembers have considerable TDY commi tments, while TR-1
crewmembers have very little TDY. This program is a special duty
azsignment and all requirements and application procedures are
'ocated 1n AFR 36-20, Chapter Eight., Pilot applicants with
experience in two or more aircraft are desired; however, this is
et - mandantory requirement. Here is where that ATC exchange
tourr can help by gaining experience in a second aircraft. If
vou're interested, read the U-2 paragraph in Chapter Eight of AFR
“5-20 prior to submitting a Form %0.

SR-?1. The SR-71 program is open to all qualified pilots and
navigator volunteers from both the Bomber and Tanker Weapon
“.stems. The crew positions are pilot and radar systems
anerator. Officers in the SR-71 are stationed at Beale AFB and,
l1¥e the U~-2, are involved with considerable TDY in support of
. ’s world-wide reconnaissance mission. Opportunity for this
rzsi1gnment is quite limited due to the |l imited number of
~ozitions and the stringent requirements. It is a special duty
zzsignment and all requirements and application procedures are
tocated in AFR 36-20, Chapter Eight. If you’re interested, read

20




the SR-71 paragraph in Chapter Eight of AFR 34-20 prior to
submitting a Form 9%0.

Tanker Weapon System

KE-135. The KC-135 is the backbone of the Air Force air
retueling capability and where most tanker crewmembers gain their
initial flying experience prior to moving to other tanker
requirements. Officer crew positions are pilot, copilot, and
navigator. KC-135 squadrons are located at the following ARir
Force bases: Altus, Barksdale, Beale, Blytheville, Carswell,
Castle, Dyress, Ellsworth, Fairchild, Grand Forks, Griffiss,
6rissom, Kadena, K.I. Sawyer, Loring, March, Mather, McConnell,
Minot, Plattsburgh, Pease, Robins, and Wurtsmith. Primary duty
consists of flying refueling missions from local bases and TDY
locations. TDY operations are usually associated with the
AlaskKa, European, or Pacific Tanker Task Forces and operate from
locations at Eielson, Fairford, Guam, Kadena, Mildenhall, and
Zaragosa. KC-135 duty also consists of alert in support of SAC’s
primary mission. Limited crossflow opportunity into the KC-135
exists for members of the Bomber Weapon System, and is controlled
by HQ@ SAC/DPROR. Rated officers outside the Tanker Weapon System
desiring KC~135 duty can apply through normal Form 90 procedures
by putting the appropriate AFSC in the retraining block (IIB) of
the Form 90. The AFSCs for KC~-135 duty are 1045C for pilot,
1063C for copilot, and 15356 for navigators.

EC-135. The crew positions for the EC-135 are pilot,
copilot, and navigator. The battle staff positions that are
considered rated staff are manned by the appropriate MAJCOM. The
EC-135 is owned and operated by four MAJCOMs--SAC, TAC, PACAF,
and USAFE--with locations at Offutt, Ellsworth, and Grissom for
SAC, Langley for TAC, Hickam for PACAF, and RAF Mildenhall for
USAFE. A1l units fly missions in support of the world-wide
command and control! community. Duty includes both flying and
alert with some TDY. There are no special qualifications for
crewmember positions, except with the 2nd ACCS at Offutt, which
requires instructor pilots for aircraft commanders. This
aircraft provides an excellent oppor tunity for crewmembers to
become receiver-qualified. Normal Form 90 procedures apply for
assignment consideration in this system. Normally, only members
of the Tanker Weapon System are selected for this duty unless a
crossflow from the Bomber Weapon System is approved by SAC.
Tanker crewmembers desiring EC-135 duty should apply by
submitting a Form 90 with the appropriate AFSC in block IA.
Volunteers outside the Tanker Weapon Srystem should enter the AFSC
in the retraining block (I11B) of the Form 0. The AFSCs for
EC~135 duty are 13235 for pilot, 1323S for copilot, and 1565K for
navigator.

RC-13J. Crew positions for the RC-135 are pilot, copilot,
navigator nne, ravigator two, and electraonic warfare

21




officer (EWO)>. Crewmembers in the RC-:!35 are scationeo at Offutt
or Eielson and they accumulate a lot of time flying
reconnaissance missions in support of SAC’s strategic
reconnaissance mission. This duty also includes alert and a
considerable amount of TDY. OQffutt crews spend from 130 to 150
days per year TDY, making regular stops at RAF Mildenhall,
Athens, Eielson, and Kadena. Eielson crews are TDY about the
same amount of time; however, most of their TDY is to Shemva.

The RC-135 presents an excellent opportunity to obtain experience
in the recce business and become receiver—qualified. Being
recce—qualified allows additional staff opportunities at wing
level, HQ@ SAC, the Air Staff, and other usirg agencies. The
eligibility criteria for pilots is different for Eielson and
Offutt., For Eielson, RC-135 aircraft commanders must be CFIC IPs
with a minimum of 2500 hours flying time and be approved by HQ
SAC/DPROR/DOR/DO8T and HQ AFMPC/MPCROR3F. The aircraft commander
assignment criteria for Offutt is a minimum of 1750 hours total
flying time, 1300 hours total with S00 jet hours, or be a former
135 copilot with 1200 hours total, of which 800 are in a 135 type
aircratt, Navigator applicants should have 1000 hources total
fiying time, of which 500 are in a 135 type aircraft. To apply
for this duty, use normal Form %0 procedures. Normally,
crewmembers are selected from the TanKer Weapon System with the
exception of EWOs. These either come directly from Electronic
Warfare Training at Mather AFB or from the Bomber Weapon System.
The AFSCs for RC-1335 duty are 13256 for pilots, 1323G for
copilots, 13565L for navigators, and 1573L for electronic warfare
officers.

KC-10, The KC-10 is SAC’s newest tanker and has a dual role
of refueling and hauling cargo. Rated officer crewmembers
include a pilot and copilot. The KC-10 is stationed at Barksdale,
March, and Seymour-Johnson. Crew duty consists of flyving
refueling missions to augment SAC’s refueling capability. This
duty currently does not include alert; however, there is a
considerable amount of TDY. Crossflow opportunity exists for
officers in both the Tanker and Bomber Weapon Systems, but to
date, most have come from the tankKer world. The KC-10 provides
an excelient opportunity for those who like TDY and would like to
become receiver—-qualified. According to SAC Supplement One to
AFR 36-20, to be eligible for this duty, pilots and copilots must
meet the following criteria: aircraft commanders must possess
1750 hours total flying time with a minimum of one year as an
aircraft commander in a multi-place (three or more crew
positions), multi-engine aircraft, or 1500 hours total fiying
time with a minimum of two years as an aircraft commander in a
mutti-place, multi-engine aircraft. Applicants for the copilot
pusition must possess a minimum of 1000 hours or 800 hours total
flying time, of which S00 hours are as a first pilot/instructor
pilot., Selections are made by HQ SAC DPROR and DO8T using a
board process which evaluates each record based on the whole
person concept, with flying credentials weighing heavily. Since

22



-

a board process is used for selection, it should be obvious that
officers must maintain a good record to be competitive.
Interested officers can apply by entering 10865D for pilot
applicants and 10430 for copilot applicants in the retraining
block (IIB) of the Form 90.

- The 4952nd Test Squadron and part of the
4950th Test Wing at Wright Patterson AFB are manned from the
Tanker Weapon System. Opportunities for this duty exist for
pilots and navigators. Duty involves flying missions in various
models of the 135 supporting the Air Force Systems Command’s
(AFSC) research and development urogram. Officers with a
technical background are preferr d by Systems Command; however,
this is not a hard requirement for the job. For more
information, contact your resource manager at HQ AFMPC/MPCROR3F
or the 4952nd Test Squadron at autovon 787-2443 or 4831. Normal
Form 9?0 procedures apply and the appropriate AFSCs are 1045H for
pilots and 1545J for navigators,

E-38, The U.S. E-3A, commonly called the AWACS (Airborne
Warning and Control Squadron) is tocated primarily at Tinker
AFB. The front end crew positions are pilot, copilot, and
navigator, Crewmembers are primarily stationed at Tinker while a
small number of crews are stationed at Kadena. Additionally,
there are some E-3 crew positions in Germany flying the NATO
AWACS. With the exception of the NATO AWACS, the E-3A is owned
and operated by TAC. Duty involves extensive TDY flying
world-wide warning and control missions supporting the Tactical
Air Forces (TAF>. The NATO version accomplishes the same mission
for NATO. Manning responsibility for U.S. E-3A assignments at
TinKker and Kadena rests with the Tanker Career Management Team at
HQ AFMPC/MPCROR3F. The NATO AWACS positions are joint
assignments and the manning responsibility rests with the
Depar tmental/Joint Assignments Section at H@ AFMPC/MPCROR!. For
more information on either assignment, including the eligibility
criteria, cal)l your resource manager at AFMPC., Officers desiring
AWACS duty can apply via normal Form 90 procedures using the

AFSCs of 1325T for pilot, 13237 for copilot, and 15657 for
navigator.

E-4. The E-4 is a 747 aircraft owned and operated by SAC and
configured for command and control operations. Crewmembers
include two pilots and a navigator. This is a limited
opportunity due to the small number of crews. Additionally, only
highly experienced pilots and navigators are considered for this
duty. E-4 duty is a special duty assignment and interested
officers should read the E-4 paragraph in AFR 36-20, Chapter
Eight, prior to applying via the Form 90. Selection for this
assignment is made by HQ@ SAC DPROR.

Tanker Task Force Dyty <TTF), TTF duty is rated staff duty

available to highly experienced pilots and navigators

23




(usualiy snstructors) in the Taiker Weapon System. Officers
supporting TTF operations are assigned to Anderson AFB, Eielson
AFB, RAF Fairford, Hickam AFB, Keflav:ik NI, Kadena AB, RAF
Mildenhall, Ramstein AB, and Zaragosa AB. These officers provide
the staff overhead for TDY tanker operations similar to the wing
staff associated with a normal tanker squadron. Officers
interested in this type of duty should contact their resocurce
manager at HQ@ AFMPC/MPCROR3F for the specific AFSCs, and then
apply uverng normal! Form 90 procedures.

Instructor Opportunity (Bomber and Tanker)

Combat Crew Training School (CCTS)., One of SAC s largest
requirements for instructors is CCT5. Locations for CCTS duty
aro Castle AFR, California for the B-52 and KC-135, Plattsburg
AFR, New York for the FB-111, and Dyress AFB, Texas for the B-1B.
The U-2/TR-1, SR-71, E-3A, E-4, and KC-10 each have a local
training preogram. CCTS duty is a logical progression for
instructors following initial squadron/wing duty. CCTS
instructors are considered experts in their aircraft specialty
and are highly sought after for MAJCOM and other high level
positions., Applicants must have one year experience as an
inctructor following the Central Flight Instructor Course (CFIC),
be recommended by their commander, and be approved for CCTS duty
5y HQ SAC/DOTTA for bombers and DO8T for tankers. Interested
cff1cers should apply via the Form 20 and contact their resource
mznager at HQ AFMPC/MPCROR3F.

Tentral Flight Instructor Coyrsge (CFIC). CFIC provides
clresroom and flight training for SAC s instructor candidates.

CRIC anaetructors are selected from CCTS instructor volunteers.

Tl poaptions are available for pilots, radar navigators and
EWOs, and tanker positions are available for pilots and

nzwigators., CFIC is located at Castle for bombers and at Castle
= U oorsiwel]l for tankKers. I¥ you are interested in this type of
dut, , become an expert instructor and apply for CCTS duty.

‘st Combat Evaluation Group (ICEVG)Y, The 1st Combat

Fonlaation Group located at Barksdale AFB has the re.;~onsibility
sf zdminintering SAC's ctandardization and evaluation program.
Thra duty s classified as a MAJCOM-level assignment, in which
oth staff and crew opportunities are available. Qfficers

showing potential for this duty are identified during the regular
ur t evaluations by the ICEVUG. The final assignments are made by
HQ SAC/DPROR and DPROC in coordination with HQ@ AFMPC/MPCROR3.
CCTS instructors, as well as other unit instructors/evaluators,
arn selected for this duty.

SAC Instrument Flight Center (SIFC). The SAC Instrument

Flioht Center located at Castle AFB presents an opportunity for
bamher and tanker instructor pilots with a strong instrument

24




background. Instructors are selected from CCTS, as well as from
other SAC units. Being a graduate of SIFC is a prerequisite for
SIFC duty. Volunteers should apply via normal Form 90
procedures.

Air Training Command C(ATC). Each year, both the Bomber and

Tanker Weapon Systems must supply their fair share of Air Force
inputs to ATC for instructor duty at the Undergraduate Flying
Training (UFT) bases. All rated specialities are needed for this
duty. Qualified, available volunteers are assigned first with
the remaining quota being selected from other qualified officers.
ATC duty is considered a broadening tour as you are exposed to
operations outside your MWS. Most officers return to their MWS
following an ATC tour. Bomber and tanker officers that become
ATC instructors usually have greater responsibility at an earlier
point in their career due to the low experience levels within
ATC. The tour length for pilots is three and one-half years
after pilot instructor training (PIT) and four years for RNs,
EWOs, and tanker navigators (B-52 navigators are assigned to
three rear tours). Flying credentials and officer records are
evaluated by HQ ATC, HQ AFMPC, and HQ@ SAC to insure that only top
notch officers are assigned to train the Air Force’s new pilots
and navigators. For more information, call HQ AFMPC/RORé
(Trainer Assignments) or your resource manager in the
Bomber/Tanker Career Management Section. Specific eligibility
criteria is located in AFR 50-5.

Other Flying Duty (Bomber and Tanker)

Flight Test, There is a small number of requirements for
bomber and tanker pilots and navigators in flight test duty at
depot level maintenance or major modification centers. This duty
involves monitoring Air Force contracts and flying functional
check flights. Locations for B-52 flight test duty are Kelly AFB
and Tinker AFB. Tanker locations are Tinker AFB, McConnell AFB,
and Hayes Center at Birmingham, Alabama. The assignment
responsibility for the above positions rests with the
Bomber/Tanker Career Management Section at HQ AFMPC, with the
exception of the positions at Hayes Birmingham, which are manned
by the Joint Departmental Assignments Section at HR AFMPC. This
requirement is normally for experienced crewmembers, but all
interested officers should contact their resource managers at
AFMPC. The AFSCs for these positions are the normal B-52 and
KC-135 AFSCs with an “F" prefix.

P Pilots and navigators desiring flying
duty with TAC or MAC have a limited opportunity through the
SAC/TAC and SAC/MAC exchange programs. Only volunteers with six
to ten years total federal active commissioned service and three
vyears TOS are considered. Pilots must have 1300 hours total)l time
with one year as an aircraft commander. Navigators must be fully
qualified. For the SAC/TAC program, the aircraft involved are

25




the F-4, F-15, RF-4, and A-10, and the 2ssignments are determined
by TAC. The tour length is three years, after which the officers
return to SAC. For the SAC/MAC program, the aircraft are the
C-141, C-5, C-9, and C-130, and HQ MAC determines the final
assignment. The tour length is also three years, but officers
bave the option to remain with MAC following the tour.
velunteers are selected by HQ SAC/DPROR from Form ?0 inputs with
te appropriate AFSC in the retraining block (lIB). For more
nformation on this program, call HQ@ SAC/DPROR.

RATED STAFF

Rated offtcers in staff or supervisory positions and holding
AFSCs of 14XX for pilots and 22XX for navigators and EWOs are
occupying positions in the rated staff. There are two basic
categories within rated staff--specific staff and non-specific
staff. Specific staff requirements are those requiring a
zpecif . c type of rated officer, such as a bomber pilot or a
tunker navigator. Non-specific staff requirements simply require
a pilot or navigator. Most rated staff requirements are
non—-flying positions, but some do involve flying duties. These
are usually located at the wing level, and some examples of these
are wing schedulers and command post controllers. Many
crportunities exist for pilots, navigators, and EWOs in rated
2taff positions from wing level to the Air Staff. They usually
present excellent broadening opportunities and are generally
~ighly visible positions. For these reasons, rated staf¥
e tions are in high demand and are usually selectively manned.
e remainder of this section will discuss some of these

:auvirements and the application procedures.

MAJCOM Duty

There is a continuing need for highly qualified pilots,
navigators, and EWOs to fill rated staff positions at HQ@ SAC,
Numbered Air Forces, SAC operating locations in the CONUS and
cvers:as, special! test and evaluations squadrons, and battle
statf positions in the airborne command post. These positions
usually require senior captains through lieutenant colonels and
are selectively manned. For a complete list of HQ SAC
selectively manned positions, see SAC Supplement One to AFR
36-20. To apply for these positions, use normal Form 90
procedures. A call to HR@ SAC/DPROC might be in order if you feel
vou meet the eligibility criteria for a particular position,
Selection for a MAJCOM level assignment starts after the SAC
Zelective Assignments Branch receives a requisition from an
agency to €111 a personne! requirement. The list of qualified
nfficere is then scrubbed to determine the volunteer and
zwvailability status of each officer. The resulting list of
candidates is fowarded to the requesting agency for review. The

26




—~—

final selection is then cleared thruugﬁ”ﬁFﬁﬁt for final approval
and assignment. The majority of officers selected for these
positions are senior captains and majors--all with an outstanding
record.

Joint/Departmental Assignments

Joint assignments refer to assignments into the Department of
Defense (DoD) or combined and allied staffs. Departmental
assignments refer to assignments within the Department of Air
Force. Positions exist for all rated specialties and are located
both in the CONUS and overseas. Most positions are for senior
captains and majors-—an outstanding record is mandatory due to
the high level of responsibility. Although most positions are
non-flying, there are a few flying positions such as the NATO
AWACS and attache duty flying the C-12. The spectrum of
Joint/Departmental assignments (too many to list here) range from
the Pentagon to rated staff duty at Johnson Atoll. Officers
interested in finding out more about this type of duty should
call the Joint/Departmental Assignments Section at HQ
AFMPC/MPCROR! at Autovon 487-4261 or 6242, Also, the replacement
for AFP 36-6 will have Joint/Departmental information included.
For early exposure to the Air Staff, you might volunteer for the
Air Staff Training Assignment (ASTRA)> program. It is a special
duty assignment and the details can be found in AFR 36-20 Chapter
Eight.

ial Officer Per nel t PR)

SOPRs are officer requirements fowarded to the Officer Career
Management Division at AFMPC by smaller commands, Special
Operating Agencies (SOAs), or commands with personnel shortages.
The rated requirements are fair—-shared to each MWS capable of
supporting these Air Force requirements. They include both
specific and non-specific rated staff positions for pilots,
navigators, and EWOs, and encompass the assignments spectrum from
MAJCOM to wing level and from remote overseas to stabilized CONUS
tours, There are some excellent opportunities to broaden, which
may include moving to a desired base of choice. Your resource
manager at HQ@ AFMPC Keeps a current list of these opportunities,
If you are interested, call.

THE RATED SUPPLEMENT

The rated supplement is one of the most misunderstood areas
of rated officer assignments. Simply put, these are assignments
where rated officers serve in non-rated AFSCs. The total
requirement for rated officers in the Air Force includes the
number of rated officers serving in the rated supplement, as
there is a need for some rated experience in many of these areas.
For example, the Air Force Academy, ROTC, and OTS need some rated

27




presence to provide the right ratzd/non-rated balance in the
faculty. Rated expertise is also needed in some of the
engineeriny AFSCs involved in aircraft acquisition. Additionally,
the rated supplement presents an excellent opportunity ftor rated
officers to gain broadening experience and executive development,
It enhances your opportunity to prepare for future levels of
Increased responsibility,

Opportunity for an assignment into the rated supplement
depends primarily on the condition of rated officer inventories
to rated requirements. The greater the surpius of rated
officers, the greater the opportunity. If you desire an
assignment into the rated supplement, there are four avenues
available. They are through the RORB, Air Force Institute of
Technology (AFIT), special duty assignment in a non-rated AFSC,
and the Form 20. For more information on rated supplement
opportunity, consult your resource manager at the Bomber/Tanker
Career Management Section. A complete list of non-rated AFSCs
with the associated career fields, OPRs and phone numbers is
located below. To apply for the rated supplement, submit a new
Form 90 with the appropriate AFSC in block IIA (not 1IC).

SUPPORT DUTY

CAREER FIELD AFSC OPR AUTOVON
Nuclear Weapons Custodian 0005 MPCRDS? 487-4335
Personnel Management 06016 MPCROS4A  487-4934
Organization Commander 0024 MPCROS4B 487~44355
Director of Logistics 0044 MPCROS1A  487-5788
Comptroller 0056 MPCR(OS4C  487-5031
Plans and Programs 0076 MPCROSé 487-4455
Deputy Commander for Resources 0094 MPCROS1A 487-5788
International Politico-Military
Affairs 0214 MPCROSé 487-4455
Disaster Preparedness 0514/0524 MPCROS?7A 487-4355
Air 0fficer Commander (USAFA) g%?00 MPCROS4B 487-2648
Air Attache g%10 MPCROS4E 4876841
Recruiting Service 0920 MPCROS4B  4B7-4%41
Historical Dfficer 0930 MPCROSA4D 487-40351
Instructor (PME/LMDO) 0940 MPCROSéB 487-44355
(AFROTC/ATIFOS) 487-4941
(AF1T/BMIS) 487-4941
(usara) 487-24648
(0TS) 0950 487-4941
ADP Single Manager 0940 MPCROS3A  487-2130
Air Traffic Controller 16XX MPCROSSC  487-5794
Combat Control P1é&XX MPCR(OSSC  487-5794
Weapons Director 17XX MPCROS7B  487-3474
Missile Staff 181X MPCROS7A 487-6355
Missile Crew 182X MPCROS7A  487-6355
28




Space Operations 20XX MPCROS7A  487-6355

Geodetic Specialist 222X0 MPCROS4E  487-4841
Audio Visual 23xXX MPCR0OS4D  487-4051
Weather 25XX MPCROSSE  487-4768
Rese .:'ch and Development

‘ieam Chief 26/27/28/29XX MPCROSSB  487-4313
Scientific 26XX MPCROSSB  487-3834
Systems Acquisition Management 271X MPCROSSB  487-4405
Systems Acquisition Project

Officer 272X MPCROSSB  487-4405
Developmental Engineering  29XX/281X MPCROSSB  487-6405
Electrical Engineering 282X MPCROS3SB  487-3834
Mechanical Engineering 283X MPCROSS5B  487-3834
Aeronautical Engineering 284X MPCROSSB  487-3834
Astronautical Engineering 285X MPCROS38  487-3834
Project Engineer 289X MPCROSSB  487-3834
Research and Development

Dept/Joint Assignments MPCROSSB  487-6405
Communications 30XX MPCROSSC  487-5794
Missile Maintenance 31X MPCROS7A  487-4355
Aircraft Maintenance/Munitions  40XX MPCROS1B  487-3554
Computer Systems S1XX MPCROS3A 487-2130
Civil Engineering 95XX MPCROSSD  487-3451
Cartography S7XX MPCROS4E  487-4841
Transportation 60XX MPCROS1D  487-4024
Services 62XX MPCROSSD  487-2748
Fuels/Supply Management 64XX MPCROS1E  487-6417
Contracting/Manufacturing 65XX MPCROSIC  487-3544
Logistics 66XX MPCROS1A  487-5788
Financial 87XX MPCR0OS4C  487-3031
Management Analysis 69XX MPCROS4C  487-5031
Administration 70XX MPCROS4B  487-4771
Personnel/MWR 73XX MPCROS4A  487-4934
Manpower 733X1 MPCROS4F  487-2292
Social Actions 734XX MPCROS4A  487-4934
Manpower Management 74xXX “.WLROS4F  487-2292
Education and Training 75XX MPCRDS&A  487-2668
Public Affairs 79XX MPCROS4A  487-4051
Intelligence 80XX MPCROS4E  487-4841
Security Police 81XX MPCROS7C  487-4751
Specia! Investigation 82XX MPCROS7C  487-67351
Band 87XX MPCROS4D  487-4031
JAG 88XX HQ@ USAF/JAEC  224-3021

Wash DC 203301

Chaplain 89XX MPCHC 487-3243
Medical PIXX MPCSG 487-2641/3644

SPECIAL DUTY ASSIGNMENTS

Special Duty Assignmente (SDAs) offer unique opportunities

29




in both rated and non-rated specialities., AFR 3&-20, Chapter
Eight, is devoted entirely to SDAs and covers the basic
eligibility criteria, application procedures, and assignment
selection procedures. Rather than duplicate all the data here,
the list below will give you the general assignment categories
and the reference paragraph in the regulation. If you‘re
interested, you should read the appropriate paragraph in Chapter
Eight before attempting to submit a Form 90. Then, if you still
have questions, you should contact your resource manager at HG
AFMPC/MPCROR3 or the OPR for the particular SDA. As you will see
in the 1i1st below, there is a wide range of assignment
opportunity and there are even some flying assignments in the
list.

Assignments Reference
Military Aides for General Officers 8-5
Air National Guard and USAF Reserve Program Advisors 8-4
Overseas Security Assistance Management Organizations 8-7
Defense Attache System 8-8
Human Intelligence Activities 8-9
Air Force Audit Agency 8-10
Instructors-Air Training Command (flying, 0TS, and BMTS) 8-11
Air University Faculty Duty in AU Colleges and Schools 8-12

{(Faculty duty in other than Air Force colleges and

schools is a joint assignment.)
Air Force Reserve Officer Training Corps Duty (AFROTC) 8~-13
Civil Air Patrol 8-14
Foreign Technical Activities 8-15
Air Force Q04fice of Special Investigatione (AFOSI) and 8-16

Defense Investigative Service (DIS)

U.S. Air Force Academy 8-17
U.S. Air Force Recruiting Service 8-18
SAC/E4-A/B Aircraft Program 8-19
SAC/U-2 Program 8-2¢0

USAF Postal Service and Air Force Element DoD Armed Force 8-21
Courier Seryice (ARFCOS)

USAF Air Demonstration Squadron (ADS) (Thunderbirds) 8-22
Officer Special Duty Educational/Execu*ive Development 8-23
Programs

(Included in this section are the following:

Graduate Degree Programs, Undergraduate Engineering
Conversion Program, Education With Industry (EWID),
Senior Commander Sponsored Education Program, Blue
Chip, OImsted Scholar Program, Armed Forces
Communications Electronics Association Fellowship,
Daedalian Foundation Fellowship, USAF Research
Associates Program, Air Staff Training Program (ASTRA),
and Wh)te House Fellows Program.)

30




=T

MAC/AWS Aerial Reconnaissance Weather Officer 8-24
Officer Exchange Programs 8-25
89th Military Airlift Wing (They fly some 135 models) 8-26
3320th Correction and Rehabilitation Group 8-27
(Not as a prisoner!')
Pararescue Flight Nurse Duty 8-28
Equal Opportunity Management Institute 8-29
Community College of the Air Force 8-30
USAF Field Training (ATC) 8-31
Air Reserve Personnel Center 8-32
SAC/SR-71 Program 8-33
(8-34 Deleted)
USAF Liaison Dfficer, National Scouting Organizations 8-35
CONCLUSION

This chapter has outlined the majority of assignment
opportunities available to rated officers in the Bomber and
Tanker Weapon Systems. The intent was not to go into great
detail about any specific assignment opportunity, but rather to
introduce you to the many opportunities available and give you a
starting point for further research. Now, let’s look at the Form
90 and see how to realistically plan for your next assignment.

31




Chapter Five

THE AF FORM 90, OFFICER CAREER OBJECTIVE STATEMENT
(IT’S MORE THAN A DREAM SHEET)

Do you really understand the AF Form 907? If not, rou’re not
alone. In fact, you have a lot of company. That’s the purpose
of this chapter~—-to explain how to successfully complete your
Form 920. To accomplish this, let’s first discuss sources of Form
90 guidance, how the form is processed, and tips for a realistic
Form 903 then, we will discuss the Form 90 block by block. As
each section is discussed, you can refer to the sample Form 20 at
the end of this chapter, which has been annotated with helpful
hints. Follow the examples, use the jnformation in this
handbook, and talk to your commander and resource manager to
ensure an effective AF Form 90.

SQURCES OF FORM 20 GUIDANCE

AFR 36-23, Officer Career Development, is the requlation that
covers Form 90 completion. Other requlations discussed in this
handbook provide specific information on assignments and career
development that directiy relate to Form 90 completion. For
example, AFR 36-20 covers officer assignments while AFR 36-1
covers AFSCs. Both are saources to be used when filling out the
Form 90. Much of the information in this chapter was taken from
AFP 346-6 (now obsolete); however, the Form 90 data within the
pamphlet is still good. We‘ve taken the best from that pamphlet,
combined with AFR 36-23 and firsthand assignment experience, to
come up with this guide for a realistic Form 0. One last, but
good source for Form 90 information, is your CBPO. Most hav-
handouts or pamphlets readily available at customer service.

HOW THE FORM 90 1S PROCESSED

Usually, you turn in three copies of your Form ?0 to your
CBPO. The CBPO will use one copy to update the applicable
information in the Personnel Data System (PDS), and this copy
goes into your record at your servicing or tocal CBPO. You can
recognize the information that will be input to the computer by
looking for the circled items on the form (see example). The
other copies will be sent to SAC headquarters and AFMPC.

33




The Air War College (AWC) is the Air Force senior—-level PME
school. Its mission is to prepare officers for eventual
assignment to Key command and staff assignments where they will
be responsible for developing, managing, and employing airpowes
as a part of national security. Methods for completion are: 1.
in-residence, 2) by correspondence, or 3> by seminar.

In-residence. The resident program, like ACSC, is a 10-month
PCS conducted once each year. C(Classes begin in mid-August and
end in late May. You are not eligible for consideration for
in-residence attendance until you are selected for lieutenant
colonel or colonel. As with 185, you must be nominated and
subsequently designated for resident attendance toc attend. This
process is similar to that previously discussed.

Correspondence. The AWC correspondence program is available
to active duty Air Force officers, lieutenant colonels and above,
lieutenant colonel selectees, and majors with 1 or more years in
grade. Officers must have completed an ISS in-residence or an
ACSC non-resident program (seminar or correspondence).

Seminar. The AWC seminar program provides the unique
advantage of group discussion, as local base seminars meet weekly
and are composed of 10-20 students. The program is divided into
two phases—-each approximately 20 weeks in length—--and begins n

Janvary and August of each vear. Eligibility requirements for
active duty Air Force officers are the same as those of the AWC
correspondence program. Curriculum {for both non-resident

programs parallels that of the resident program.

The bottom line for senior and intermediate PME is to
accomplish some method as soon ag¢ possible. The Air Force makes
every attempt to send as many 5SS and ISS nominees to schooljg
however, not all will attend for various reasons. It’s crucial,
theretore, to obtain both levels of PME via other than the
in-residence mode if and whenever possible. This will keep you
competitive with your peers and provide you with a base of
experience across the entire spectrum of military operations.

A yOou can see, various opportunities are available
throughout your career to complete specific levels of PME. [t s
your option to do as much or as little as you deem necessary.

You’ll find accomplishment of PME to be a valuable "additive" to
vour career development tank, You’ll reap the benefits and never
stop to look back' Stay in touch with your Base Education Office

for details of all military PME programs.

AIR FORCE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY <AFIT)

AFIT 1¢ designhed for individuals to pursue advanced degrees
during their Air Force career. Its mission is to plan,

47




tE osamidar to o that of the reszident and carres

Seminarz are conducted by 3 group of office

tor approsimatel s one year, meeting for 40 .

Frogram =ztart date 132 the last week n August AN
requests for enrollment must be received at !

Eligibilyty requirements are the zazme 2z those

correspondence Cour Se.,

Resident Selection Process. Let = talk = Tirttle about be i
zelected for in-residence attendance, Determining candidate: +of
I3 rezident attendance is & two-fold process: nomination and
gezignatron. IS5 namination boards convens mmed atels after
gxih maiar s promotion board to select nominess for ootential D
attendance. These boards will usually select all
below-the-promotion zaone selectees and approwimately the top 59
percent ot thosze officers selected in or above—the-promoton
Tone Additronzally, captains who are naminated to the centrs)
majors board bot t zelected below-the-praomotion zone, wili i
conzvdered for 135 attendance. Taoward the end of sach »oar, =
Central 135 designation board convenes to designate a certa.on
partion of the pool of best gqualified IS5 nominees, with respect
ta zuvarlabolity, for 155 resident attendance. The board al=zc
determines the speciftic schoal for each individual based on =uch
things as dezired caresr area mix, individual s preference z:
retlected on the Form 70, command representation, and fair
reprezentation of minorities and women, In reality, wou hauve
roughl s a S-wear window to attend ISS in-residence AT an ad il
125 attendance 13 highly competitinve coffoe oz
zelected 2 unigue opportunity to fine~-tune Future ko1 iz
Senior Service School (SSS5)

2% o= the +Fipal deveil of FME. &A=z with WA POUE D0 Cngi JmE
ars offered v th =imitlar methods of accomp) ! =hment., S or
Zervroe Zohaols include:

FReaT O Dedtense Colleqs

Iriter amer o Detense College

Foeal Lol ot Detfernce Studie

Camadizn M cnal Detence Colle

n Dent of Fate, Eoecutiuve Zemirmar on Mational ana

Internatyonal mffairs

Hatponal War Doliege

Iredustrral Vo lege of the rmed Forces

“ar War Coalleges |

F“rme Llar Callege

Colblege of Mava]l Warfare, MNauval lWar Collegs

Fo»al-mnr Force Callege of mpr ldxrfars

s traloan Jognt Ztatd Toliege

French Ao Mlar Uollege
g Focus o an thiz o sectian w1l be Sor ldar Callege

g4
-~ - .




Intermediate Service School (1SS

1]

155 the next Jjevel of PME after 505, Wariyous programszs are
ottered by» the UsaF, Dol, other sister-szervices, and allied
countries, The & prﬁqrﬂm ofter tn-residence and some
ron~residen \Lurre pondence andsor ceminar} methodes for
accomplshment., Intermedrate Serwvice Schools include:

Air Command and Staff College

Armed Forces Staff Collegs

Aarmye Command and General Statf College

College of Naval Command and Staff

Cammand and General Staff Course, US Army School of the

FMEer 1 Cas

Federal Armed Forces Staff College ildest Germany?

Marine Corps Command and Staff College (Does not qualifs as
IS5 prerequisite requirement for Air Force S55)

Rowal Air Force Staff College

fﬂ

‘anadian Forces College, Command and Sta+f Cour

e

L J1

For breuity», we will focus on Air Command and Staff College

The Air Command and Staff College (ACSCY is the Air Force
intermediate PME school Its mission to provide midcareer
ofticers with the skills, knowledge, and understanding that will
enhance their value to the Air Force in responsible command and
stxff positions., Additionally, the zchool conducts =ztudent and
tacults research of value to the AIr Force and Dol, and makes
railable products of this research i{such as thie handbook:.
Methodz for completion of ACSC are: 1) in-residence, 2) by
correspondence, or 3 by seminar,

n I>

[

In-residence. The resident program is a 10-month PCS
conducted once each rear €ses begin in August and end in
June . fau are not eligible for consideration for in-residence
attendance untii »ou compete for promotion to maior. You must be
nominated and subsegquently designated for resident attendance to
attend. This process 15 discussed later.

Correspondence. The correspondence course for ACSS parallels
the resident pragram in an attempt to provide PME to those
officers who are unable to attend in-residence. Curriculum
couvers ctaff communications, command and management, the military
enviranment, and military emplovment., The ECI administers the
carrezpondence program, which 1 available world-wide, Active

Juts otfrcersz (that = your become eligible an the day after thew
complete & years commicsioned <service, provided thew have
completed 305 either by correspondence ar ln—residenre. bLihen the

tme approaches, check with vouyr base education olke chould you
desire »Cls0 b, correcpondence,

Seminar. The curriculum within the ACSC seminar program
35
- ' Y




training available to military personnel and civilian employees

of the USAF and USAF Reserve Forces. It establishes policy for

submitting, coordinating, and publishing changes, and prescribes
responsibilities of HQ USAF and MAJCOMs.

PROFESSIONAL MILITARY EDUCATION (PME)

Simply stated, PME can be the straw that breaks the camel’s
back. Lack of accomplishment can demonstrate a lack of concern
on the part of the individual. The intent of the above words is
not to Kindle a negative feeling about PME, but rather to express
the importance of making it a part of your career development.
There are three levels of PME available--Squadron Officer School
(S0S), Intermediate Service School (ISS), and Senior Service
School (SSS). We’ll cover each separately, highlighting the
methods for accomplishment and general timing involved.

Squadron Officer School (S0S)

S0S is the first level of PME available. The school provides
tfor the professional development of company grade officers to
assist them in conducting and supporting combat operations and
other aspects of the Air Force mission. There are two methods
for completion: 1) in-residence or 2) by correspondence.

In-residence., The resident course is an 8 1/2~week TDY
conducted five times each year. Quotas are established by HG
USAF and supported by MAJCOMs. You must be selected to attend.
In your case, your wing commander ics & designation auvthority and
will forward, through personnel channels, the names of primary
and alternate candidates for in-resident attendance. Continued
strong performance on your part will go a long way in your
oppartunity to become a designated candidate. You can attend S0S
az a first lieutenant or captain until you reach 7 years of
commissioned cservice, provided you have not failed promotion
zela2ction and are within weight 1Timits prescribed in AFR 35-11,

Correspondence. The correspondence course covers, to a large
measure, the resident program study materials and is administered

by the Extension Course Institute (ECI) to all officers. It is
highly recommended that you make a trip down to your local
education office and enroll in this method of study as soon as

possible, provided you haven’t already done so or attended
in-residence, There’s no guarantee that »ou will attend S0S
in-residence and having it completed by correspondence will
a<sure that »ou receive the basic background knowledge offered by
the course. Additionally, it will enhance your competitiveness
and provide vou with the prerequisite for future enrollment in
the &ir Command and Staff College non—resident program.

44




Chapter Six

EDUCATION

Thus far, you ' ve worked your way through the ACIA, the
assignment process, assignment factors, specific assignment
cpportunities, and the Form 90. The ingredients within this
chapter can, and often will, prove essential in making vou
competitive for Key assignments. Additionally, a strong
educational background interwoven with broadened experience will
add to that whole person concept that is required for future
promotions and increased responsibilities. You control much of
what you accomplish or don‘t accomplish in the educational arena.
We’1l deal with Professional Military Education (PME)>, the Air
Force Institute of Technology (AFIT), and off-duty education
relative to advanced degrees. All three areas are
important-—-you’re the driver, so Keep yourself in the driver-'s
seat! In reality, you will find your peers striving across the
board to increase their abilities and contributions to our Air
Force. Keep "truckin" with them and you’ll find yourseltf a
plaver in most any opportunity that surfaces. Building your
education credentials is a big plus on your side of the
scareboard--make it happen!

PUBLICATIONS

This section highlights two regulations that deal with the
education process, AFR 33-8 and AFR S0-5. Additionally, AFR
36-20, Chapter Eight can be used as a source of information, but
we have not highlighted it below since it was previously
discussed in Chapter Two. Each regulation should be available
within your squadron or CBPO for ready reference,

AFR 53-8 USAF Officer Professional Military Education System

This regulation explains the rationale for and describes the
operation of the PME system for USAF commissioned officers. It
presents a definition of PME, outlines PME objectives,
establishes selection criteria, and describes the basic elements

of the system.
AFR 30-5 USAF Formal Schools

This regulation contains information on formal education and

43




QFFICER CAREER OBSECTIVE STATEMENT Lt Col and betow: Use reverse for

STHIS FORM IS AFFECTED BY THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974 - See toverse; remarks.

TYGRADE SSAN AME (Last, Firsr, Migaie initrel; GATE tr & M)
B 0-1, 0-2, etc. KEEP 1T CURRENT

IMMEDIATE ASSIGNMENT QBJECTIVES

A, CONUS CAFSC BASE I OUTY TITLE OR POSITION AND LEVEL
FIRIT O o
PREFERENCE -Rated or Rated fh“ in your MiS or Gen Ops Ared
= g st all three u E“ you have no preference _—
premSoNo o ot your current base}
N =Consistent with AFSC and duty
@ @ =CONUS only . ]
THY
pmgiunn I E/POSITION-Consistent with above. }
OVERSEA VOLUNTEER $TATLS
B. OVERSEA DAFSC COUNTRY QR AREA TOUR LENGTH "_‘;'.‘. unlvvcn')
'8 . 2 '8 T I MONVOLUNTEER ] VOLUNTEER [C]coT
PREFERENCE a5 ma}.ﬁr‘m C)EATENDED TOUR [} ANY SHORT Toum
SECOND 17, ANY LONG TOUR WORLOWIDE
asve| (O © @ |0 =
(:NON-CONVS RESIDENT
<. MAJCOM/GEOGRAPHIC PREFERENCES SHOULD YOUR BASE OR OVERSEA VOLUNTEER PREFERENCES BE UNAVAILABLE
@ccuus sTAaTE 22) 15T CONUS AREA @znu CONUS AREA MAJOR COMMAND
Ty rar ‘@mn [@)no
1. SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT PREFERENCES
A, CAREER BROADENING (Complets only 1f you desire this assignment neut)
ASSIGNMENT DAFSC OUTY TITLE OR POSITION AND LEVEL
' 26, B
L, L @ Here is where you volunteer for Rated Supplenent Duty.
1CCOND 22 0. .
PREFERENCE Use nonrated AFSCs and duty titles.

RETRAINING /Complate tf you want to lasve your cuwrent AF SC permanently)

FIMST PREFERENCE ms::ouo PREFERENCE (T?)rmnn PREFERENCE
oaFsc

Here is where you apply for the B-1B, KC-10, SALMAC or SAC/TAC exchange prograns, etc.

RATED SUPPLEMENT: THIS INDICATES PREFERENCE ONLY ANO DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A VOLUNTEER STATEMENT,
TO VOLUNTEER COMPLETE SECTION (1A ABOVE.

ASSIGNMENT DAFSC OUTY TITLE OR POSITION AND LEVEL
e D) 3.

PREFERENCE
SECOND D] 37

PREFERENCE

SPECIAL DUTY APPLICATION: 00 HOT COMPLETE THESE BLOCKS UNLESS YOU ARE A VOLUNTEER FOR A SDA ON
YOUR NEXT ASSIGNMENT AND MEEY THE ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA IN AFR 36.20, CHAPYER 8,

T CATE GEMAED T 42 Location Pasition

Read the appropriate section in AFR 34-20 Chapter 8 prior to making an entry,

. Optional, except for 1SS/S55 nontnees-~  LONG RANGE OBJECTIVES  --Bives Designation Board your desires

A

NEXT ASSIGNMENT PLUS ONE

a1 aFsC Tl.

OuTY TITLE OR FOSITION 41, MAJCOM/LEVEL/LQCATION £7C.

]

ACADEMIC ANO PROFESSIONAL MILITAAY OBIETTIVES

-

ACHOEMIC MALOR OK COURSE neGAEE S Tuoy b THOD] FNI1HY DATE | COMPLF T ON O8TE

ACAOFMIT

EU——
an. a8 It e

-

0 . lsz.

v,

CURRENT ASSICNMENT INFQRMATION

JOLUNTEEN STATUS FOR PCY MOVE Wi TroN CONLS

Volunteer to remain at current station here, not 1A or 8.
o€

[[]voLunrren MTINQ PREFEAENCE . SUAL TO AEMAIN &F CURRENT 31ATION
aase wAICOM Io.f&c Juuvﬂvﬁu AND EXT CEROS
cummenT (EEP_1T CURRENT

TATE ARRIVED S Av,o..] DUy TITLE

SENATURE
I Be sure to sign!

AF "% 90 en

-

E£viOUS EDITION 1S ORSOLETE

B
ra




should reevaluate your long range plans. Consider the job as
well as location. If you have developed a realistic plan, then
some jobs at "desirable” locations may not fit your objectives.
You may enhance your potential with more challenging duty at a
“less desirable* location.

A properly completed Form 90 will be very effective in
obtaining your desired assignment. Build your game plan based on
a realistic understanding of what can and cannot be done in the
assignhment process. Once your game plan is established, use your
Form 90 to convey your plan. Your preferences will be given the
fullest possible consideration during the assignment process.

REMEMBER: An incomplete or unrealistic Form 90 forces the

assignments community to make all the decisions that should be
yours——in the blind!

41




Section Il1: Long Range Objectives.

Entries in this area of the Form 90 are optional, except for
Intermediate Service School (ISS) and Senior Service School (SSS)
nominees. Officers nominated for these schools should update
this area to indicate which residence course they wish to attend.
A brief description of the Professional Military Education (PME)
system and the schools available may be found in Chapter Six of
this handbogok. The space is provided to enable you to document
your long range assignment preferences. Completinag this section
should help you determine whether or not your next assignment
preferences actually it into your long range plans.

Section 1VY: Current Assignment Information

This section helps our personnel administrative specialists
process your Form 90. This information also provides a record of
your current duty when you prepared the form. One particularly
helpful item for your resource manager would be for you to Keep
your phone number current, especially if you move from one office
to another.

Use the Remarks Section

After you complete Section IV and have signed your Form 90,
you might assume that the form is complete. No way! You may
have cverlooked the most important section of the Form ¥0: the
REMARKS section. Turn the form over and tell us anything you
think will add to rvour assignment preferences.

You may want to expand your base preferences for a particular
DAFSC so that your resource manager has a complete picture of
your geographic preferences. You can also tell us how your
geographic preferences should be weighed against your duty
preferences. If you’re willing to take a wider range of
assignments to enable you to get a particular location, tell us.
We also recommend that you include a statement that rank orders
vour preferences for the higher probability assignments that you
include in Sections 1 or 1I. The importance of the REMARKS
section cannot be overstressed, since the complete Form %0 is
reviewed when you are being considered for an assianment.

CONCLUSION

That‘s it for the mechanics and processing of the form. Te
mare it effective, you should develop a realistic career plan
with assignment preferences based on your career objectives and
the assignment factors discussed earlier, When you tist your
preferences, think irn terms of how they fit into your career
plan. Do they coincide with your objectives? [If not, marbe you

40




Code States

1 TN-NC-SC-MS-AL~-GA-FL

2 ME-VT-NH-MA-NY-CT-NJ-PA-MD
DE-DC-VA-WWA-OH-RI
IN-TL-MI-WI~-MN-IA-NE-SD~-ND

WY-MT-1D-WA-0R

CO-NM-AZ-NV-CA-UT

AR-LA-KS~-DK~-MO-TX

No Preference

o bW

Section 11: Special Assignment Preferences

Section II-A: Career Broadening. Completion of this area
means you are a volunteer for a rated supplement tour only in the
listed career fields as your next assignment., DAFSC preferences
should be limited to non-rated duty areas. Do not iist flying or
rated staff DAFSCs,

Section I1-B: Retraining. To be completed only if vyou
desire retraining into another weapon system group. This is also
a good place to volunteer for the B-1B, KC-10, SAC/TAC or SAC/MAC
exchange programs as previously discussed.

Section 1I1-C: Rated Supplement. As shown on the Form 90,
entering preferences in this section does not constitute a
volunteer statement for rated supplement duty. Enter areas in
which you’re interested. Volunteer statements for the
supplement should be entered in Section I1A. Entries in Section
I1IC only establish preference if selected as a nonh-volunteer for
rated supplement duty.

Section 11-D: Special Duty Application. Refer to AFR 36-20,
Chapter Eight, for a complete listing of positions requiring a
special duty assignment (SDA). Chapter Four gives a brief
synopsis of what is available. To apply for a special duty area,
you should follow the procedures listed in AFR 36~20 and submit a
Form 90 that includes the special duty code. The date desired,
location, and position information entries are self-explanatory.
When officers submit a special duty application, a separate
career brief is generated by the computer folks at AFMPC and
forwarded to the office of primary responsibility for the special
duty area. Members of this office will add your name to the list
of volunteers for their program. The resource managers who
review your application will send a response to your CBPO to let
you Know your SDA application was received. If your SDA is

disapproved, you will be notified and provided the reason for the
disapprovatl.

39

© ..




Volunteer. You are a volunteer for only the DAFSCs,
countries and tour length listed in blocks 14-19. (Note: the
match of the DAFSC number and suffix are considered when
assigning volunteers. With very few exceptions, the DAFSC prefix
is not considered in the assignment selection process for
cverseas assignments.) If yYou wanted to go to England but did
not want to limit yourself to cnly consideration for TTF duty,
vyou could indicate "no preference” under DAFSC.

Consecutive Overseas Tour (COT). Only applies to
officers currently assigned or projected to go overseas.
Checking COT indicates you are a volunteer for a consecutive
overseas tour. Your volunteer status for a COT moves You to one
of the top positions on the volunteer list, AQgain, your
volunteer status only applies to the DAFSCs, locations, and tour
lengths you have listed in spaces 14-19.

Any Long Tour. If your listed preferences are not
available, you are volunteering for any accompanied tour.

Any Short Tour. If your listed preferences are not
available, vou are a volunteer for any short tour (tour lengths
less than 18 months),

Extended Tour. You are volunteering to serve the normal
tour length plus 12 months. The tour length entered in block 1é
and 19 should correspond--a small point, but one that is
essential if your Form 90 is going to be accurate. This
volunteer status places vou in a higher priority status than the
normal volunteers.

World-wide. You are willing to go anywhere, to any iob,
for any length tour,.

Non—-CONUS Resident. Not everyone is eligible to enter
this preference. To be eligible, your home of record must be a
location outside of the 48 lower continental states (that is,
Alaska, Hawiir, Guam, and so on>. Non-CONUS residents assigned
to their home state or area as a non-CONUS volunteer will not
have a DEROS and will be considered for assignments similar to
CONUS residents assigned to the CONUS.

Section 1-C: MAJCOM and Geographic Preferences

Self-explanatory. Note that your CONUS state or MAJCOM do
nnt have to be consistent with your bases in Section IA. Refer
to the following ltist for CONUS area codes.

38




Section 1-B: Overseas Duty. Filling out this section is only
mandatory for overseas volunteers; however, non-volunteers can
enter information also. The overseas section of the Form 90 has
traditionally been the most confusing. To eliminate this
confusion, you should understand how this section is completed
and how your volunteer status affects your assignment selection.
The DAFSC preferences in this section should be 1imited to the
same areas identified in the explanation of Section 1A: your
current weapon system group and the related general operations
area. In the country or area section, you should list your
preferences of overseas locations by area or country. Keep in
mind, that if you volunteer for an area instead of a country, »ou
volunteer for any country within that area so long as your AFSC
and tour length entries match the assignment. The following is a

listing of the areas out of AFR 36-23 with the associated
countries.

Asia European North Atlantic Pacific
Japan Germany Green!and Hawai i
Korea Spain Iceland Johnson Island
Taiwan United Kingdom Midway
Philippines Italy Wake
Okinawa Ne therlands Guam

Norway

Belgium

To complete the tour length block, enter the tour length that
you prefer. See AFR 36-20, Chapter Four, which lists all
overseas locations with their applicable tour lengths. This tour
length should also match item 20, If you check extended tour,
the tour length entered should be 12 months longer than the
normal tour.

So far, the information in the overseas section (DAFSCs,
locations, and tour length) has only expressed your preferences
if selected for overseas. The last area of this section, your
overseas volunteer status, will tell your resource manager if you
want overseas duty and could be the primary plaryer in whether or
not you‘re selected. Before you determine your status, you
should understand what it means when you indicate a specific
preference. Each of these terms is explained below.

Non-volunteer., When you check non-volunteer, you are
indicating that you do not desire an overseas assignment even if
your preferences listed in biocks 14-19 can be matched to an
assignment. Non-volunteer means you are not a volunteer to be
assigned overseas. However, marking non-volunteer and indicating
country/preference is acceptable. In this case, you are saying
vyou do not desire an overseas assignment at this time, but if you
are selected, you’d like those countries.

37




E ING OUT T F &

Blocks 1-4

This section is self-explanatory with the exception of grade.
Here, use the numeric code; for example, 0-t, 0-2, 0-3...etc.
Most officers get their name right; however, an error in your
social security number wil)l cause a problem in your information
being entered into the computer system.

SECTION 1--IMMEDIATE ASSIGNMENT OBJECTIVES

Qection 1-A, List your preferences of DAFSC, base, duty
title, and level for your next assignment. Entries in this
section should be selected from your primary weapan system group
or the related general operations area. A}l entries in each
preference row should be consistent. For example, "1085C/Grissom
AFB IN/KC-135 Aircraft Commander, Sq”" would be a viable entry for
a tanker pilot, while "1085/Eglin AFB, FL/KC-135 Aircraft
Commander, Sq" would not because there are no KC-135 squadrons at
Eglin. Immediately below are listed the available duty levels
and corresponding designations. Only rated positions and CONUS
locations should be entered in this first section of the Form %0.

assiqnment Preference Level Designation
Detachment DET
Squadron sQ

Base BASE
Group GP

Wing WG

Air Division AIR DIV
Numbered Air Force NAF

Major Command MAJCOM
Headquarters USAF HAF

USAF Separate Operating

Activity (AFR 36-20,

table 9-1 SGA
DoD Special Category

Activity (AFR 36-20,

table 9-1 Dob
Activities OQutside DoD

(AFR 36-20, table 9-1) FEDAG
Miscellaneous MISC

Remember, you should only enter the AFSCs in »our current
weapon system group or in the related general opr’ ~tions area in
Section 1 of the Form 90.

34




for the particular AFSC, base, country, etc. The resource
manager selects the most eligible, available officer that meets
the qualifications for the Jjob., It is in this last process that
individual assignment folders are pulled and Form 90s read.
Officers that do not fully use the applicable spaces on the form
lessen their chance of being selected for an assignment based on
their Form 90. The following are examples of not effectively
using the spaces. Some officers list the same base three times
in Section IA, in hopes of increasing their chances of getting
there. One time is sufficient to be identified as a volunteer.
They have wasted two spaces where alternatives could be entered,
should their first choice not be available. Another example is
the otficer who enters his/her current base three times. That’s
where the officer is! Checking the box "Desire to remain at
current station" will let the assignments folks Know your
personal desires in this area. In volunteering for another
aircraft system such as the B-1B, KC-10, or even the SAC/MAC or
SAC/TAC exchange programs, use the retraining block instead of
one of the blocks in Section IA., This accomplishes your goal by
getting your name to the right peoplie, while allowing »You more
tlexibility within the computer. By not effectively and
efficiently using the spaces on the Form 90, you increase your
chances of not being assigned from your Form 90 data. Instead,
you will probably stay at your current location, unless you are
in & must-move status, until you are the most eligible to move.
By then, your options may be quite 1limited.

Form 90 Currency

Another common mistake is one of currency. A general rule of
thumb is that you should submit a new Form 90 any time your game
plan changes or once each year, whichever comes first. You never
Know when someone is looking at your career plan. A current Form
?0 indicates you are interested in your career——an outdated one
may say the opposite.

Keep Your Comments Professional

Your Form 90 represents you to the assignments folkKs and
anyone else that is authorized to read it. Be positive and
professional. This does not mean volunteer for everything or
that you can”t say you would rather not volunteer for a specific
assignment, such as overseas. Everyone has their opinions and
desires. It's how you state those desires that makes the
difference. For example, many officers do not desire a northern
tier assignment, and they say that they do not prefer one;
however, many list their choices in order on the back of the
form, should they have to go. Being professional and positive in
all your activities can really enhance your career opportunities,
Now, let‘s get on with filling out the form.

35




When your Form 90 arrives at SAC, it is reviewed by your
assignments team and then goes into your MAJCOM personne) record.
Your MAJCOM perscnnel record, along with »our Form 90, is used in
any HQ SAC directed assignment action as well as any board
actions held at SAC that pertain to you.

When your Form 90 arrives at AFMPC, it is forwarded to your
resource manager, where it is reviewed and placed in »our
assigrnment selection folder (this is not your officer selection
folder that is used in promotions). This form will be used for
your next reassignment and will remain on file until you submit
an update.

TIPS FOR A REALISTIC FORM 90

The reason you fill out a Form 90 is to let the assignments
community Know your preferences for your next assignment.
Hopefully, this handbook has made it clear that you will
eventually receive an assignment--so it is to vour advantage to
maKe your desires Known. To increase your chances of success
with your Form 90, it is important that you are realistic in your
career plan. Below, we have pointed out some factors that can
maximize your chances of satisfying one of your chaoices on your
Form %0.

Assiqgnment Factors

To be realtistic with your Form 90, use all the assignment
factors discussed previously in your plans for your next
assignment. To refresh your memory, these factors were weapon
system manning, performance, gate status, equal assignment
opportunity, weapon system viability, and timing. A plan that
does not consider these factors will be limited in its success.
Here are some examples of what is meant here. If you have gate
problems, don‘t list all non—-flying jobs. Don’t apply for the
Air Staff as a lieutenant. I1¥ you are currently out of your MWS,
include some flying assiagnments to give the assignments folks

something to work with. Unrealistic choices will probably result
in your being disappointed and upset with the assignments system
as well as frustration on the part of the assignments community,

because »ou have given them nothing realistic to work with,

Effectively Using The Spaces

One error common to many Form 90s is not making maximum use
n%¥ the items that are entered into the computer--the circled
ornes. These are the only items entered into the personnel
computer. It is impossible to remember what is on five or six
thousand Form 90s, so the resource managers at SAC and AFMPC use
the computer to line up volunteers for specific jobs. Simply
stated, the computer provides a list of officers that volunteer

34




organize, and conduct education programs directed by HG USAF in
scientific, technological, managerial, medical, and other fields
as required. Basir .esponsiblities of AFIT fall into four areas
as discussed below.

Degree Proqrams

These programs are conducted either at Wright-Patterson AFB,
Uhio, or at designated civilian institutions. The programs are
designed to give officers the ability to analyze and solve
complex technical and managerial problems faced by the Air Force
and DoD.

Professional Continuing Education (PCE) proqrams

The PCE proorams are alsc conducted at Wright-Patterszon and
other civiiian institutions. Programs are designed for specific
officers who must maintain currency in technical and managerial
skille.

Medical programs

AFIT administers Air Force medical programs at selected
civilian, Army», or Navy institutions. Designed programs educate
career officers and often attract qualified medical professionals
into the various USAF medical coarps.,

Education with Industry (EWI) programs

AFIT administers management education programs in cooperation
with leading companies throughout the country. Programs are
designed to give officers an insight into the operation and
management of a civilian organ: ation with emphasis in their
spectal ty,

Since AFIT is a function of the assignment process, »our
celection to any program is based on those ascignment factors
previcusi . discussed in Chapters Two and Three. an AFMPC AFIT
cselection board will convene to select academically eligible
rated cfficer volunteers to attend AFIT programs. Both rated and
suppeort recource managers serve as technical advisors and provide
inputs to the board. OGraduates of AFIT receive a directed duty
ascstgnment in the AFSC for which they were educated and 1ncur an
active duty service commitment. For clarification purposes,
directed duty assignments are follow-on assignments from your
~#FI1T education. Three years is & qood target for lenath of these
assrgnments., Bear in mind that the selection of rated officers
tur AFIT 15 strongly influenced by the needs of the rated
supplement. Cfficers who are eligible for training in areacs that
will result in assigrment to a technical or scientific area have
higher probabilitiec for AFIT selection.

48




For brevity, specific programs have not been listed. You can
find a rundown of AFIT degree—granting schools, programs,

selection procedures, eligibility and availability requirements,
academic prerequisites, application procedures, information on
processing of applications, post-application responsibilities,

central identification of officers, and selection notification
procedures in AFR 50-5,

In summary, if you are interested in AFIT education programs,
discuss your interests with your unit Career Development Officer,
Base Education Office, and AFMPC resource manager. AFIT academic
counselors at Wright-Patterson AFB can also be of assistance to
you.

OFF-DUTY EDUCATION

We‘ve discussed PME and AFIT opportunities and now finalize
the education chapter with a word on off-duty education.
Obtaining an advanced degree can be a big plus for you in many
ways. A better educated officer is most often a more
well-rounded, experienced individual capable of making tough
decisions in Key situations., Degree achievement demonstrates
your desire to update your credentials and Keep yourself
competitive with your peers. Quite frankly, if trends continue
as they have, you will find that a vast majority of your
contemporaries have advanced degrees by the time they’re eligible
for promotion to major. It’s a good bet you may find yoursel+#
behind the power curve if you don’t pursue additional education.

Off-duty education opportunities exist at many Air Force
installations. Colleges and universities often administer
programs on base or at least within driving distance of the
associated base proper. Classes are normally held at night
and/or on weeKends and provide officers with unique opportunities
to expand their knowledge in their own areas of interest. Some
food for thought--when selecting a program, it might be a good
idea to find one that may have future potential to you within the
realm of Air Force activities. This could further enhance your
overall potential as an officer to handle increases of
responsibility. Check with your base education officials for
specifics on each program offered. 1It’s an opportunity you
really can’t afford to pass up and one that may prove to be a
future tie-breaker when it comes to selecting the right
individual for a challenging position. Off-duty education is
another area where you control the strings--make the most of what
you‘ve got!

49




CONCLUSION

This chapter was designed to give you an "eye-cpener" on
educational opportunities within our Air Force. PME is
absolutely essential to sound career development and should
receive first priority from your end. AFIT and off-duty
educational programs increase your Knowledge base and help round
you out in that whole person concept we mentioned earlier. If
you manage your time wisely, yYou’ll be amazed at what you can do.
Efforts in the education arena are well worth the dividends
received throughout your career. They can have an effect on
promotions and that’s what we’l1l discuss in the next chapter. 5o
keep these ideas in mind and put that best foot forward. Read
on, now, for insights on promotion issues.

S0




Chapter Seven

PROMOTIONS: KEY THINGS YOU SHOULD BE AWARE OF

Promotion to the next higher grade is of interest to almost
every officer. It definitely plays in one’s career development,
through advancement in grade and added responsibilities in new,
challenging positions. This chapter is not designed to explain
the entire promotion process or to give you the "one" thing that
wiltl insure future promotions—-—we haven’t broken that code vet!
The chapter will, however, provide you an insight to the whole
person concept, promotion phase points, contents of your master
personnel record (including your selection folder), and Regular
Appointment vs. Indefinite Reserve Status. Hopefully, you will
learn some new things and be better equipped to evaluate yourself
in the years ahead. As you advance in grade, competition for
future promotions will dramatically increase. Remember that not
everyone can be promoted--there are only so many positions
authorized for field grade officers (major and above), and only a
certain percentage of many hardworking, capable officers will
achieve the next higher grade. You can do a lot to Keep yourself
in the running. Factors affecting your career development are
numerous, but the one that will have the greatest impact-—-the one
over which you have the most controi--is job performance. How
you do the job today, not the one downstream, is what will make
or break your career development. [f you don’t take care of
today’s responsibilities, if you spend all of your waking moments
worrying and gaming for the "pie-in-the-sky" of tomorrow, »ou
probably won’t be in the position to see it. You’ll be in
tomorrow’s rear view mirror! Do your job to the very best of
your ability, logically set your career development plan in
motion, takKe care of many of those things you control, and you
will see tomorrow’s opportunities present themselves in a most
interesting and, sometimes, surprising way. This chapter is
designed to help you “"make yourself a player".

PUBLICATIONS

This section highlights sources that deal with promotions,
officer master personnel records, appointment of officers to the
Regular Air Force, and Indefinite Reserve Status. Once again,
the sources of information should be readily available within
your squadron or CBFO.

51




AFR _36-89 Promotion of Active Duty List Officers

This regulation states objectives, policies, and procedures
for promoting active duty list commissioned officers to grades
below brigadier general.

AFR 36-5 Appointment of Officers in the Reqular Air Force

This regulation explains how appointments are made in the
Regular Air Force., 1[It applies to Reserve of the Air Force
officers on Extended Active Duty (EAD) and to U.S. Air Force
Academy graduates,.

AFR 36-14 Indefinite Reserve Status

This*regulation tells how a Reserve of the Air Force officer
may attain Indefinite Reserve Status (IRS),

SACR 35-2 Management of Officer Command Selection Records

This regulation establishes policies and procedures for the
use and control of the SAC Officer Command Selection Record by
all users.

AFP 36-32 You_ and Your Promotjons-The Air Force Officer Promotion
System

This pamphlet provides information to help personnel better
understand the Air Force officer promotion program. It applies
to all Air Force officer personnel serving on active duty.
Additionally, it is intended to be read by spouses and other
family members of Air Force officer personnel. The pamphlet is
an excellent overview of the officer promotion program, written
in a capsule glance format. A must for each of you to read!

WHOLE PERSON CONCEPT

You’ll hear this term a great deal throughout your career,
and as »vou progress through different stages, its meaning will
take on greater significance. Think of the concept simply as a
well~rounded individual who’s ready to take on any challenge, any
time. Numerous factors making up the whole person concept are
outlined below and can be found in AFR 36-8%9 and AFP 36-32. Each
one is important and your record will highlight each on its own
merits. Keep them on the "front burner"--you’ll find that doing
cre well will lead to maximum accomplishment of the othercs. See
tf you can guess which "one" that might be.

Job Performance

Your Officer Effectiveness Reports (QERs), in conjunction

52




with your Training Reports (TRs), are the instruments used in
evaluating your overall performance as an Air Force officer.
They are the Kevys in showing not only promotion board members,
but anrone who might glance at your record for any number of
reasons, how well you have performed over the years. Superb,
consistent job performance marks you as one who can handle

challenges——sluggish performance will do just the opposite,.
Don“t get caught short!
Leadership

This area can be evaluated on a daily basis. Leadership is
the key in staff, operations, and command positions. As a3 young
crewmember, you have opportunities to set the example, to
encourage those around you. Don‘t ever forget that the enlisted
force looks to and assesses you for leadership traits. Know your
peoplie, be responsive, and serve them well.

Professional Competence

Professional competence is considered as having expertise as
a specialist, supervisor, operator, etc. This term covers a vast
area, but it boils down to your demonstration of confidence in
what you do and how well you do it. Don‘t be satisfied with
status—quo. Work to increase your competence and encourage those
around you to do the same.

readth of Experience

Your breadth of experience is increased every time you do
something different. It evolves through varied assignments, the
levei of each position (squadron, wing, MAJCOM, etc.), timing of
each, variety of jobs and tasks, etc. You can see that how well
you perform in each position will be directly proportional to the
amount of experience you’re able to obtain.

Job Responsibility

Here we emphasize the scope of responsibility, exposure,
opportunity to make decisions, resources managed, etc. As you
become more competent, broaden your experijence base, and build
upon your leadership traits, you will probably be afforded as
much responsibility as you can handle, and maybe more. Keeping
your head above water and shouldering each measure of
responsibility will surely strengthen your capabilities in this
arena.

i Prof i 1 Militar

Bet you thought we beat this horse enough in the previous
chapter. Here it is raising its "educated" head again'! The

53




whole person concept has lots of room for education. We stress
the level, relationship to career field and possible assignments,
timing, etc. in this area., We’ll say it again--you have control,
so stay ahead.

Specific Achievements

Specific achievements include awards, decorations, special
recognition, etc. These are direct results of the other factore
discussed, especially job performance.

Did you guess which factor, done well, will lead to the
others? The authors firmly believe that if one takes care of
present responsibilities, worke hard and strives for top-notch
Job performance, then all the other factors will fall into place.
Doing today’s job to the best of one’s ability will most
assuredly lead to development and usage of all remaining factors.
They all build the whole person——interweaving each trait to
enhance the next. The more you help yourself become that whole
person, the more confident, the more successful you will be.

PROMOTION PHASE POINTS

Let’s take a minute to discuss promotion phase points to give
you a feel for timing of such throughout your career.

First Lieutenant

Most of you are first lieutenants, having made that milestone
at the 24-month time—in-grade point as a second lieutenant. (Do
»ou still believe there is no rank among lieutenants?)

Captain

The phase point to captain is 24 months time-in—-grade as a
first lieutenant. You will meet a selection board approximately
4-10 months prior to that point for promotion to captain, I+
selected, you will be promoted on the day you complete 24 months
time-in—grade.

Major

Generally, you will be considered for promotion to major
after about {0 vears commissioned service. Date of Rank (DOR),
when you actuyally pin on, will vary between 11 and 12 rears.
Lieutenant Colonel

Consideration for promotion to lieutenant colonel falls at
about the 1S-year commissioned service point. DOR occurs at

about 14 years service.

54




Colonel

Consideration for promotion to colonel! falls after about 20
vyears commissioned service. DOR will generally be between 20 1/2
and 21 1/2 years service.

The above phase points are approximate, but do serve as a
good quide for planning purposes. They are structured around the
concept of In-the-Promotion Zone (on time). Individuals can be
promoted Below-the-Promotion Zone (early) and Above-the-Promotion
Zone (late). The following definitions from AFP 36-32 are
provided to explain each term,

Below—-the—-Promotion Zone (BPZ). This includes officers who
are eligible for consideration in each competitive category
{major, 1t col, col) and are junior to officers eligible for
consideration In-the-Promotion Zone.

In-the-Promotion Z2one (IPZ), This includes officers who are
eligible for consideration and are senior to officers being

considered BP2, but are junior to officers being considered
Above-the-Promotion Zone.

Above-the-Promotion Zone (APZ). APZ includes officers who
are eligible for consideration and are senior to officers being
considered IP2.

Selected individuals are considered for promotion BPZ up to 3
years earlier for major and 2 years earlier for lieutenant
colone) and colonel. This is accomplished through a nomination
process and is highly selective. Refer to AFR 36-8% for
additional information on the entire promotion pgrocess.

S OF YOUR MASTER PER RECORD (MPR)

Your personnel record is maintained at three locations: your
local CBPO, HG SAC, and HQ AFMPC. It is composed of two parts:
1) the Correspondence and Miscellaneous Documents file and 2) the
Officer, H@ USAF Selection Board Group (selection folder). The
record tells much of your "story" and is accessible to
individuals who have an official need to review its contents. As
you can see, you never Know when someone may assess your record
in attempting to find the right person for a challenging
position., You have control over much of the MPR contents and
should make it a point to review it periodically for accuracy.
Contents of both parts of the MPR are shown on the next page.

55




LCorrespondence and Miscellaneous Documents File

The content of this file is basically administrative in
nature. The file contains such things as your Record of
Emergency Data, Servicemen’s Group Life Insurance Election form,
AF Forms 2095, Form 90, Training certificates, etc. You have an
opportunity to review each of these items as they become part of
your record, so make sure each document is correct before CBPOD
officials post them to the file.

Officer, HQ USAF Selection Board Group (selection folder)

This portion of your record will be reviewed each time you
compete for promotions. It‘s crucial that you insure your record
is up—to-date. In addition to promotions, its accuracy could be
Key in future opportunities during your career. The following
items are included in the selection folder:

Officer Effectiveness Reports and Training Reports

AF Form 11, Officer Military Record (only included
if officer was commissioned prior to 5 April 1974)

Citations for approved US decorations

Official photograph

Officer Selection Brief

Documentary evidence (letter or certificate of specialty
board certification for members of the Medical, Dental,
Biomedical Sciences, and Medical Services Corps)

Letters pertaining to non-attendance or ineliqgibility for PME

Letter to the board from an eligible officer

Letters recommending that an officer be considered not
qualified for promotion

Information in the HR USAF Digest File System, as appropriate

Court-martial orders containing or reflecting approved
tfindings of guilt

AF Forms 366, 348, and 3070 through 30723 regarding
non—-judicial punishment

AF Form 230, Records Transmittal Request

A few words about your control of certain documents. To a
large measure, your overall performance will be reflected within
each OER and TR. Do your best to achieve the maximum.
Additionally, you can insure that your official photograph is
current, i.e, double-Knit uniform, insignia/badges/ribbons
current and properly placed, personal appearance within AFR 35-10
guidelines, etc. This may seem insignificant to you, but it can
tell a story to those assessing your record. Keep your Form %0
undated, projecting realistic career milestone plans. As
previously stated, a periodic review of your MPR by you can
insure its completeness. If you are unable to review your record
at H@ AFMPC, you can write HR AFMPC/MPCDOMSD, Randolph AFB, Texas
78150 for a free microfiche copy. It takes little effort on your
part and the dividends could be great.

56

"".-.- o “',.o

R




REGULAR APPOINTMENT VS. INDEFINITE RESERVE STATUS

If you were not commissioned through the USAF Academy, or the
U.S5. Military/Naval Academies with subsequent transfer to the AiIr
Force, then you are probably a Reserve officer. Being a Reserve
officer is not a strike against you, as you will compete for
Regular appointment at certain points during your career.
Guidelines for appointment of officers in the Regular Air Force
are outlined in AFR 36-5. Basically, line officers (that’s you)
are considered for Regular appointment when selected for
promotion to captain and when they have completed 5 and 7 years
of Total Active Federal Commissioned Service., Additionally,

officers selected for promotion to major, lieuytenant colonel, or
colonel are recommended for Regular appointment, as long as they
meet eligibility requirements. Pilots, navigators, and nonrated

officers compete within their respective categories, with each
category usually having a separate quota. Once selected,
officers have the option to accept or decline Regular
appointment. When your time comes, seriously evaluate your
decision. The following are some items you might kKeep in mind:
1> Reqular officers selected for lieutenant colonel and colonel
may serve for 28 and 30 years of Total Active Commissioned
Service, respectively, while Reserve officers are limited to 20
vears of Total Active Military Service; 2) Reqgular officers may
not be involuntarily released from active duty because of a
reduction in the size of the officer force, whereas Reserve
officers may be involuntarily released at any time if no longer
needed, unless they are within two years of mandatory date of
separation; 3) Because of Regular officers’ greater tenure, they
have some advantage over reserve officers in education and
training opportunities, since there’s a good chance of payback
for training received; 4) AFR 30-30, Standards of Conduct, puts
additional limitations on actions of Reqular officers upon
completion of their careers.

Ag the Air Force strives for an all-Regular force, should vou
be selected for Regular and subsequentiy decline, you may give
others a signal of non-cmitment to an Air Force career. A
Regular appointment is a big step and can be an additional boost
to your career development-—-don’t take it lightly,

CONCLUSI ON

This chapter was not designed to make you a promotion expert,
but rather to provide information that will assist you in initial
career planning. Our Air Force is ever-changing, so do whatever
you can to Keep yourself up-to-speed in all areas. You’ll build
upon that whole person concept that is so vital to future
success. Keep your records current—--they do tell a story, one
that’s yours for the making. Take the lead and keep yourself a
step up on the competition--make the most of what you’ve got!

57




-

-

Chapter Eight

POTPOURRI
Our final chapter is devoted to a conglomeration of
ideas/aopinions for you to consider throughout your career. By no
means do we attempt to provide all the answers to all those
questions you have or may have later on. Everyone is
different--motivation factors vary from one person to the next.
Your career will be different from that of your peers. There is

no "book" solution to success—--success can only be measured in
the eyes of the beholder. Your career will take many twists and
provide numerous challenges. You hold the Key to important
factors influencing your development as an officer and individual
in our Air Force. You‘re the one that determines how hard you
work, how much you lead, how much you sacrifice, and how much you
want to contribute to this profession. Don‘t 1imit yourself
through neglect--if you don’t understand, ask questions. There’s
a lot of expertise within arm’s reach. There are people within
your wing that have been down some of the roads that lie before
vyou. Some have succeeded more than others, but they each have a
story to tell. Listen with an open mind-—there will be both good
and bad advice. Don’t take any one thing for granted. Keep some
good, common sense in your hip pocket and always make room for
laughter. A sense of humor will come in awfully handy during
some of those trying moments. It can smooth the rough spots and
keep your battery charged! You have much to offer, so give it
all you got. You make our profession of arms what it is today
and will be tomorrow. If we work together, learn from our
mistakes, and help those before and after us, we’ll make those
contributions necessary to a strong defense.

OFFICERSHIP

Throughout your career, yYou’ll have a tendency to think of
yourself in terms of your rated specialty (pilot, navigator, or
EWO0). In the operations arena, you’ll be assigned against your
specialty AFSC. It‘s important that we utilize your
expertise—-big bucks were invested in your training. Don‘t ever
forget, however, that your number one responsibility is that of
an officer. You gave an oath to defend this nation--not as a
pilot or navigator, but as an officer. Upon commissioning, you
were given public trust. 1t‘s your responsibility to insure that
trust is not violated. Your assignments will put you in the

59




S

public = eve wherever you go and you’ll serve as a mirror for the
rest of the force. People will often gauge the quality of our
protession simply on the merits of your actions. Keep that in
mind throughout the years ahead.

JOIN SPQUSE
A few words on Jjoin spouse assignments—~the Air Force strives
to Keep military couples together; however, with the increasing
number of military couples, that goal is becoming tougher to
till. If you're married to another military member, don’ "t count

on beyng assigned together throughout your careers. Requirements
don’t always extst at the same location, especially as you
increase in rank. You each will be assigned in your own right.
This insures equitability throughout the system and matches
individual talents against global requirements. You can request
a join spouse assignment each time you move and it‘s crucial that
you use the Form 90 to highlight that you are married to another

military member. No guarantees are made, but at least when
you‘re being considered for reassignment, the players involved
will be aware of your situation. Your join spouse status is

normally on your Officer Career Brief, but use the back of the
Form 90 to indicate your intentions and desires. Take a look at
AFR 36-20, Chapter Ten, for more information.

One more thing about assignments as a whole--don’t let
vourself stagnate. Believe it or not, »ou can spend too much
time in one location. Maximize your talents wherever you are and
maKe your career plans kKnown. You have your commander, a
telephone, and a Form 9?0 to Keep things moving the right
direction. Yes, we told you earlier to take care of today’s
responsibilities and not worry about tomorrow’s job, but that
doesn’t mean to forget about future plans. You need to think
about that next step and plan for it. Working hard today will
open the door of tomorrow. 1f you allow yourself to become
content with just what you’re doing-—-if you let geography
override responsibilities-—»you may find yourself gathering
barnaclies on your rear end! Keep plugging and make those
opportunities happen.

FACTORS YOU CONTROL

The factors are many and we’ve hit them all pretty hard--job
performance, the Form %0, education, and official photo. When
mapping out your plans, don‘t try to do three things at once.
Y.u’ll only stretch so far. Take one opportunity at a time and
do it well., Keep everxything in perspective. Maintain an updated
Form 90 and photo--these two items can tell a story themselves.
Push PME and work or that advanced degree. And last, but not
least by a long shot, do your job the best vyou can. Know your

40




envirornment and compete within it, Keep an eye on what others
are doing and seeK advice. #Again, maximize your potential.

We "ve included a chart below that ties together the career
development factors discussed throughout the handbook. Use it as
a reference, but remember that everyone tracks differently. You
can see where gates play in the picture, as well as promotions,
PME, advanced education, and career flow {(ops, staff, rated

. supplement, etc.)., Plot yourself at any point in time and see
where you fare. 1f you think you're behind, get moving—-rou have
contral!

CAR R V4 PM T
(Aviation Service)

] o}
FACTORS 171 C 181
T T
{====- 11 yrg~———~ Yommmmm ACIP-==--- 225 yrs
I (Flying Duty) | (Officer Service)
: ------ 9 yrg-—-~- >:--~—ACIP--'>22 Yrs
Gates (ACIA) ----- b yrg —~---- Y=mmmm—— ACIP~—n=- 'y
(Flying Duty) } :
Education J {
-Masters (don’t procrastinate) /) i
----------------- A\ ]
-AFIT Catter tirst gate)> :
-PME  S0§ Trss sss
] i
Promotions CAP MAJ | LT COL } oL
I (BP2) "T‘ : (8P2) : }(BPZTT'
{ [t { | {
AR AN A A A R
PCS P?S P?S P?S P?S P?S P?S
ASS] GNMENTS ! ! ! ! ! !
* CCTS Crew iSu?g i Crew | HG STF { Crew { HG STF 1 COL~---- >
Duty IAF ! Duty | Supp I Outy I D/7J }
UPT CP/sP/IP IATC | CFIC | D/J | FLT/CC SupE !
IAFA | S/E { WG/STF | OPS QFF! SQ/CC I
' UNT N/IN/IRNICCTS VTING FLTH ] SQ/CC | WG/STF |
EW0/1EWOICEVG 1WG/STF | | } )
1SDA 15DA l I | I
i } i ] | !
Figure S
41




-

CONCLUSION

Hopefully, this handbook has given you an insight you may not
have had before. Career development is important to everyone.
Getting started on the right foot is essential and will pay big
dividends later on. As you embark on your Air Force career, we
leave you with one more (but not new) perspective on career

development. Take it wherever you go and use it in whatever way
rou choose:

.».The essence of career planning lies not so much in the
selection of your next assignment as it does in the manner
in which you are carrying out your present one. So far as
you are concerned, the best career development job is the
one you have right now.

Good luck!

62




-

BIBLIOGRAPHY

[

i

"

u.

5

Official Documents

Code Congressional and Administrative News: Uolume 1.

u.

u.

u.

u.

u.

[5)]

in)

Washington D.C.: Government Printing Office,
1974, 2040p (93d Congress, 2d Session).

Aviation Career Incentive Act of 1974, Public Law
P3-294.

Department of the Air Force. Appointment of Officers
in the Reqgular Air Force. AF Regulation 36-5,
Washington D.C.: Government Printing Office,

15 September 1981.

Department of the Air Force. Indefinite Reserve
Status. AF Regulation 36-14. Washington D.C.:
Government Printing Office, 15 September 1981.

Department of the Air Force. Officer Assignments.
AF Regulation 36-20. Washington D.C.: Government
Printing Office, S August 1981.

Department ot the Air Force. O0Officer Career
Development. AF Regulation 34-23. Washington D.C.:
Government Printing Office, 26 December 197%.

Department of the Air Force. 0Officer Classification.
AF Regulation 36-1. Washington D.C.: Government
Printing Office, 1 January 1984,

Department of the Air Force. Promotion of Active Duty
List Officers. AF Requlation 346-8%9. Washington D.C.,:
Government Printing Office, 15 September 1981.

Department of the Air Force. USAF Formal Schools.
AF Regulation 50-5. Washington D.C.: Government
Printing Office, | March 1984,

Department of the Air Force. USAF Officer Professional
Military Education System., AF Regulation 53-8,
Washington D.C.: Government Printing Office,

16 December 1980

&3




h!

CONTINUED

o0

u.

U,

u.

[£x}

(53]

£3]

2a}

3}

0

¥y}

w

Department of the Air Force: Strateqgic Air Command.
Nfficer Assignments. SAC Suppliement 1, AF Requliation
26-20,  Offutt AFB, Nebraska, 2 April 1984,

Department of the Air Force: Strateqgic Air Command.
Officer Career Development. SAC Supplement 1, aAF
Regulation 36-23. Offutt AFB, Nebraska, 5 September
1784,

Department of the Air Force: Strategic &ir Command.
USAF Officer Professional Military Education Svstem.
3A4C Supplement 1, AF Regulation 53-8, UCffutt AFE,
Nebraska, 18 May 1%82.

Department of the Air Force. Acsignment Information
Directory. AF Pamphlet 36-6 Yol 1. Washington D.C.:
Government Printing Office, 18 June 1%E1.

Department of the Air Force. You and rour Promcoticns--
The Air Force Ufficer Promotion System. &F Pamphlet
26-32. Washingteon D.C.: Government Printing Office,

1 July 19832,

Department of the Air Force: Strateqgic Air Command.
Management of Officer Command Selection Records. SaC
Regulaticon 25-2. Offutt AFE, Mebracka, t2 December
1783,

Department of the Air Force: Strateqic Air Command.
Manning of Headguarters Strateqic Air Command, Numbered
Alr Force Headquarters, and Other Selectively Manned
Unitz/Positions. SAC Requlation 3&-6. Offutt AFB,.
HNebracka, 5 December 1783,

Department of the Air Force: Air University. Air
command and Statf College Associate Programs Course
Guide for Education Dfficers. Maxwell AFE, Alabama,

1285,

Department of the Air Force: Air University., The AIr
War Ccllege Associate Programs Course Guide.
Maxwe !l AFE, Alabama, June 1784,

44




CONTINUED

12,

]
—

N
N

o]
o

b
L

Unpubl ished Materials

U.S5. Department of the Air Force: HA Air Force Manpower and
Personnel Center. "Assignments Guide for Rated
Officers," draft. Randolph AFB, Texas, 1%84.

U.S. Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Force Manpower and
Personnel Center. "HG@ AFMPC/MPCROR3 Spread the Word
Briefing," briefing slides. Randolph AFB, Texas, 1984.

U.S, Department of the Air Force: HQ Air Force Manpower and
Pergsonnel Center. "Regular ves. Reserve Status,* fact
sheet. Randolph AFB, Texas, 1985.

1.5, Department of the Air Force: HR Air Force Manpower and

FPersonnel Center. "Support Officer Assignments Branch
Organizational Chart." Randolph AFB, Texas, November,
1984.

Other Sources
Bomber/Tanker Career Management Staff Officers at HQ
AFMPC/MPCROR3. Telecon, October 1984 through February
1985.

BEomber/TanKer Career Management Staff Officers at HQ
SAC/DPROR. Telecon, October 1984 through February 1985.

&5




ADSAC, 7

AFIT, 28, 43, 47, 61

AFMPC Assignments Branch
(Diagram), 13

Air Force Speciality
Code (AFSCY, 6

Air Staff, ¢

Air Training Command
Assignments, 25

Assignment
Availability, ¢
Eligibility, ¢,
Factors, 34

10, 11

Opportunity, 15, 14, 41
Process, S5, ¢ “
Timing, 17, 34, 61

Assignment Information
Directory, &
Assignments Guide for
Rated Officers, 6
ASTRA, 27
Attache Duty, 27
Aviation Career
Incentive Act, 1, 61
Aviation Service, 1, 2
Bomber Weapon System, 4, 19
B-1B,1%
B-52, 1¢
FB-111, 20
SR-71, 20
U-2/TR~-1, 20
Career Counseling, 9

Career Development, 7, 33, é1
Timing Chart, 18, 61
Crossflow, 4, 25, 39
Education, 43, 641
Equal Assignment
Opportunity, 15, 16, 34

INDEX

67

Flight Pay, 1

Flight Test, 25

Flying Duty, 19

Form 90, 33, 42
Accomplishing, 36
Currency, 35
Processing, 33
Remarks Section, 40

Sample, 42

Tips, 34
Gate System, 1, 15, 16, 34, 61
Indefini te Reserve

Status, 31, 52, 57
Individual

Per formance, 15, 17, 34, SI1

Instructor Opportunity, 24

ATC, 25

CCTs, 24

CFIC, 24

1CEVG, 24

SIFC, 24
Join Spouse, 60
Joint/Departmental

Assignments, 10, 27
MAJCOM Duty, 72, 26
Major Weapon System (MWS), S
Mandatory Availables, ¢
NATO AWACS, 23
Normal Availables, 9
Nor thern Tier

Program (SAC)>, 7, 11
Off-Duty Education, 43, 49, &1
Officer Assignments, 7
Officer Classification, &
Officer Personnel

Record, 51, 55
Officership, 5%
aJcs, ¢




-—w ™

CONTINUED
osb, @ Tanker Weapon System, &, 21
OQuerseas Assignments, 7, 11, EC-135, 21
37, 38 E-3A, 23
Consecuti,ve Overseas Tour E-4, 23
(CoT>, 11, 38 KC-10, 22
Non- CONUS Residents, 11, 38 KC-135, 21
Overseas Return Date, 11 NKC/EC/C-135, 23
Potpourri, 59 RC-135, 21
Professional Milijtary Time on Station (TOS), 9
Education (PME)>, 43, 44, 41 Undergraduate Flying
ACSC, 45 Training, 1, 25
AWC, 46,47 Viability, 1, 15, 16, 34
S0S, 44 Weapon System ldentity, S
Promotions, S1, 54, &1 Weapon System Manning, 15, 34
APZ, S5 Whole Person Concept, 43, 50,
BPZ, S5 51, 52

IPZ, SS
Phase Points, 54, 55
Rated Qfficer Review
Board (RORB>, 9, 10, 28
Rated Staff, 26
Rated Supplrment, 8, 10, 27,
34
Regular Appointment, 51, 52,
57
Roles
HQ AFMPC, S5, 8
H@ sAC, 5, 8
Your Commmander, 5, 7
SAC Assignments Branch
(Diagram), 13
Selective Assignments (SAC), 7

SOPR, 27
Special Duty Assignment, 28,
29, 39

Support Duty Career
Fields, 28, 29
cnker Task Force
Duty (TTF>, 23, 38

-3







